
Audio 
Mute

Screen 
Share (Off)Video View 

Participants Chat More 
Options

Leave or End 
Meeting

Welcome to the JEA Awards Meeting
You have been joined to the meeting with your audio muted by default.  

We will unmute your lines during the public comment time and provide opportunity for you to speak.

During the meeting, interested persons can also email Cecil Camacho at camac@jea.com to submit 
public comments to be read during the meeting regarding any matter on the agenda for consideration. 

Public comments by e-mail must be received no later than 9:00 a.m. to be read during the public 
comment portion of the meeting.

Please contact Cecil Camacho by telephone at (904) 568-7271 or by email at camac@jea.com if you 
experience any technical difficulties during the meeting.

Below is a summary of the meeting controls you will see at the bottom of your screen.



AWARDS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

DATE: Thursday, February 3, 2022 
 
TIME: 10:00 A.M. 

 
PLACE: JEA, Customer Center, Bid Office, 1st Floor, 21 West Church Street, Jacksonville,  FL 

32202 OR 
WebEx/Teleconference 
WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 160 199 4252 
WebEx Password: pxP6CqUSt63 

 

Public Comments: 
 
 

Awards: 
 

1. Approval of the minutes from the last meeting   (01/27/2022). 
 

2. Request approval to award a change order to J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., for construction services for COJ Hart 
Expressway Modification: Bay Street to Talleyrand Avenue, in the amount of $132,339.78 for a new not-to-exceed 
amount of $522,591.17, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
3. Request approval to award a contract to Orlando Freightliner ($1,001,043.00), Cumberland International Trucks of 

Florida, LLC ($810,096.17), and Kenworth of Jacksonville Inc. ($460,888.00), for the purchase of eleven (11) 
vehicles within the vehicles for JEA’s FY22 and FY23 heavy duty fleet capital requirements, for a total not-to-
exceed amount of $2,272,027.17, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
4. Request approval to award a contract to PowerPlus Cleaning Systems for a NGS N01 CFB HRA Impulse Cleaning 

System in the amount of $434,283.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 

5. Request approval to award a contract to the developer, Mattamy Jacksonville, LLC for the construction of the 
reclaimed water main and sewer force main by Dirtworks Jax for the Rivertown Parcel 47 project in the amount of 
$1,369,819.08, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
6. Request approval to award a change order to Constantine Engineering, LLC. for additional engineering for the 

Lofton Oaks Water Treatment Plant Improvements Project in the amount of $73,474.56, for a new not-to-exceed 
amount of $641,142.81, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
7. Request approval to award a contract to Time Manufacturing Company ($1,807,661.00) and Altec Industries, Inc. 

($2,854,202.00), for the purchase of twenty-one (21) vehicles for JEA’s FY23 aerial duty fleet capital requirements, 
for a total not-to-exceed amount of $4,661,863.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Informational Items:   N/A 
 

Open Discussion: N/A 
 



Public Notice: N/A 
 

General Business: N/A 
 

SPECIAL NOTES: Copies of the above items are available in JEA Procurement, if needed for review. If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the 
Awards Committee, with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, that person will need a record of the proceedings, and, for such purpose, needs to 
ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the evidence and testimony upon which the appeal is to be based. If you have 
a disability that requires reasonable accommodations to participate in the above meeting, please call 665-8625 by 8:30 a.m. the day before the meeting and we 
will provide reasonable assistance for you. 



02-03-2022 Awards Committee 

 Award # Type of 
Award 

Business 
Unit 

Estimated/ 
Budgeted 
Amount 

Amount Awardee Term Summary 

1 Minutes N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Approval of minutes from the 
01/27/2022 meeting.  

2  Change Order Vu N/A $132,339.78 J.B. Coxwell 
Contracting, Inc. 

Project 
Completion 
(Expected: 

August 
2022) 

COJ Hart Expressway Modification: 
Bay Street to Talleyrand Avenue 
 
Originally approved by Awards 
Committee on 01/30/2020 in the 
amount of $390,251.39 to J.B. 
Coxwell Contracting, Inc. A copy of 
the original award is attached as 
backup. 
 
This award request is for a change 
order to the construction contract of 
J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. for COJ 
Hart Expressway Modification: Bay 
Street to Talleyrand Avenue project. 
After the project was awarded, 
unforeseen contaminated soils were 
discovered and needed to be removed 
and replaced in order to install the 
mains. Additionally, new tie in points 
to larger mains were needed. JEA 
crews also found an active gravity 
sewer manhole that needs to be kept in 
service and raised to meet the new 
grade. The change order quotes and 
summary are attached as backup. 
Contracted unit price items were used 
by the contractor to create his quote 
where applicable. 
 
Request approval to award a change 
order to J.B. Coxwell Contracting, 
Inc., for construction services for COJ 
Hart Expressway Modification: Bay 
Street to Talleyrand Avenue, in the 
amount of $132,339.78 for a new not-
to-exceed amount of $522,591.17.  

3 

 

Invitation to 
Negotiate 

(ITN) 

6 respondents 

 

McElroy $2,054,000.00 

$810,096.17 

 

 

$460,888.00 

 

 

$1,001,043.00 

Cumberland 
International Trucks 

of Florida, LLC 

 

Kenworth of 
Jacksonville Inc. 

 

Orlando Freightliner 

Project 
Completion 

JEA Heavy Duty Vehicle 
Procurement Acquisition 
The purpose of this Invitation to 
Negotiate (the "ITN") was to solicit 
pricing for the purchase of eleven (11) 
heavy duty vehicles for JEA’s FY22 
and FY23 requirements.  This 
purchase is for planned and budgeted 
replacement of JEA’s Fleet Water 
(Water Replacement – 1 units) and 
Electric (Electric Replacement – 8 
units) assets along with expansion 
units for JEA’s Fleet Water (Water 
Expansion - 2 Units) associated with 
the Fleet Capital Procurement Plan.  
 
The solicitation was processed as an 
ITN given the complexity of the work 
found within the solicitation, as this 
was a fleet capital solicitation that 



02-03-2022 Awards Committee 

 
involved complex technical 
requirements.  The basis of award is to 
the contract to the highest ranked 
Respondent for each heavy duty 
vehicle groupings included in this 
solicitation. After the Best and Final 
Offers (BAFO) were submitted, 
Orlando Freightliner, Cumberland 
International Trucks, and Orlando 
Freightliner were deemed the lowest 
cost responsible and responsive 
Respondents for the heavy duty 
vehicle groupings included in this 
solicitation. 
 
When comparing JEA’s past pricing to 
the proposed winning supplier, JEA’s 
new pricing will on average be 1.4%, 
or $20,297.15 higher on Groupings 2, 
3, and 4 based on current market 
conditions. This percentage was 
determined by taking the last price 
paid and comparing those prices to the 
quoted unit prices found within this 
solicitation.  We have excluded 
groupings 1 due to the item has not 
been purchased since 2009 along with 
excluding grouping 5 as it has never 
been purchased before and the closest 
item was a considerably different 38 
Ton Crane in 2008. 
 
Request approval to award a contract 
to Orlando Freightliner 
($1,001,043.00), Cumberland 
International Trucks of Florida, LLC 
($810,096.17), and Kenworth of 
Jacksonville Inc. ($460,888.00), for 
the purchase of eleven (11) vehicles 
within the vehicles for JEA’s FY22 
and FY23 heavy duty fleet capital 
requirements, for a total not-to-exceed 
amount of $2,272,027.17, subject to 
the availability of lawfully 
appropriated funds. 
 
 

4 Single Source Erixton $434,283.00 $434,283.00 PowerPlus Cleaning 
Systems 

Project 
Completion 
(installation 

complete 
3/30/2022) 

NGS - N01 CFB HRA Impulse 
Cleaning System 

This request is for the purchase of an 
impulse cleaning system on the N01 
CFB HRA to improve heat transfer 
which would improve overall unit 
efficiency. 

The Northside Generating Station 
Circulating Fluidized Bedboilers 
(CFB’s) heat recovery area (HRA) are 
prone to ash build up, which decreases 
the thermal efficiency of the HRA, 
causing the HRA outlet gas 
temperature to be elevated (35 degrees 



02-03-2022 Awards Committee 

 
higher than design). This elevated 
temperature causes increase limestone 
consumption in the air quality control 
system (AQCS), approximately 9%, 
and an overall unit heat rate 
degradation for each 1 degree over 
design at the HRA exit of 2.51 
BTU/KWH.  This project is designed 
to bring the HRA exit gas temperature 
closer to design temperature through 
by impulse cleaning. 

Request approval to award a contract 
to PowerPlus Cleaning Systems for a 
NGS N01 CFB HRA Impulse 
Cleaning System in the amount of 
$434,283.00, subject to the availability 
of lawfully appropriated funds. 

5  Miscellaneous Vu $1,337,620.00 $1,369,819.08 
Mattamy 

Jacksonville, 
LLC/Dirtworks Jax 

Project 
Completion 
(Estimated: 
September 

2022) 

2020-2839 Rivertown Parcel 47 

The Rivertown Parcel 47 project is 
part of the Rivertown Developer 
Utility Service Agreement dated 
December 22, 2004, which outlines 
that certain JEA system improvements 
are reimbursable to the Developer. Per 
Exhibit D of the Agreement, JEA will 
reimburse the Developer, Mattamy 
Jacksonville LLC, for the 
improvements associated with the 
Rivertown Parcel 47 Project. This 
project 2,000 LF of 12-inch water 
main, 2,050 LF of 12-inch reclaim 
water main, 2,800 LF of 4-inch sewer 
force main, and a duplex lift station 
with pony pump. 

The developer requested bids for all 
the utility work and the project was 
awarded based upon the lowest lump 
sum total. Mattamy Jacksonville, LLC 
publicly bid the project and received 
two Bids. All of the Bidders to 
Mattamy Jacksonville, LLC are listed 
above, with Dirtworks Jax being the 
lowest Bidder. The bid is 
approximately 2.4% more than JEA's 
estimate and deemed reasonable. 

Request approval to award a contract 
to the developer, Mattamy 
Jacksonville, LLC for the construction 
of the reclaimed water main and sewer 
force main by Dirtworks Jax for the 
Rivertown Parcel 47 project in the 
amount of $1,369,819.08. 



02-03-2022 Awards Committee 

 

6 Change Order Vu $75,000.00 $73,474.56 Constantine 
Engineering, LLC. 

Project 
Completion 
(Expected: 
July 2023) 

Engineering Services for the Lofton 
Oaks Water Treatment Plant (WTP) 
Improvements Project 
 
Originally approved by Awards 
Committee on 06/21/2018 in the 
amount of $342,800.00 to Constantine 
Engineering Inc. On 11/30/2018 an 
administrative change order was 
approved in the amount of $19,675.00 
for well quality verification and a 
pump replacement evaluation. On 
03/28/2019, a change order was 
approved by the Awards Committee in 
the amount of $114,096.25 for 
additional design directed by JEA to 
increase redundancy and resiliency at 
the plant. On 05/19/2019, an 
administrative change order was 
approved in the amount of $14,120.00 
for additional landscape design as the 
result of requirements from the Nassau 
County permit department. Lastly, on 
09/03/2020, the Awards Committee 
approved a change order for additional 
design work related to permitting and 
services during construction. Copies of 
the previous awards are attached for 
reference. 

The project was put on hold from 
December 2020 until now, due to 
capital budget concerns. However, the 
project has been re-started due to the 
increased growth in Yulee/Nassau 
County. This change order request is to 
update the design documents, 
specifications, permits, and bid 
documents from the 2020 JEA 
standards to the 2022 JEA standards. 
The previously negotiated hourly rates 
were increased by the Consumer Price 
Index (CPI) to develop the rates used 
in this amendment. 

Request approval to award a change 
order to Constantine Engineering, 
LLC. for additional engineering for the 
Lofton Oaks Water Treatment Plant 
Improvements Project in the amount of 
$73,474.56, for a new not-to-exceed 
amount of $641,142.81. 

7 

 

Invitation to 
Negotiate 

(ITN) 

3 respondents 

McElroy $4,623,000.00 

$2,854,202.00 

 

$1,807,661.00 

Altec Industries, Inc. 

 

Time Manufacturing 
Company 

Project 
Completion 

JEA Aerial Duty Vehicle 
Procurement Acquisition 
The purpose of this Invitation to 
Negotiate (the "ITN") was to solicit 
pricing for the purchase of twenty-one 
(21) aerial duty vehicles for JEA’s 
FY23 requirements.  This purchase is 



02-03-2022 Awards Committee 

 
 for planned and budgeted replacement 

of (20 units) JEA’s Energy assets and 
JEA’s Fleet Expansion plan (1 unit) 
associated with the Fleet Capital 
Procurement Plan.   
 
The solicitation was processed as an 
ITN given the complexity of the work 
found within the solicitation, as this 
was a fleet capital solicitation that 
involved complex technical 
requirements along with ever evolving 
supply chain issues.  The basis of 
award is to the contract to the highest 
ranked Respondent for each aerial duty 
vehicle groupings included in this 
solicitation.  After the Best and Final 
Offers (BAFO) were submitted, Altec 
Industries, Inc. and Time 
Manufacturing Company were deemed 
the lowest cost responsible and 
responsive Respondents for the six (6) 
aerial duty vehicle groupings. 
 
Supply Chain disruptions have plagued 
the automobile industry in 2021 and is 
continued to progress through 2022 
and possibly 2023. JEA has tried to 
adapt to the market to ensure supply of 
assets, and one such adaption is that 
while traditionally price increases are 
not afforded to bidders during the 
BAFO round, this was an 
accommodation allowed to all bidders 
as long as it was unplanned price 
increases from subs. We would also 
allow future change orders where 
documented increases could be passed 
through to the suppliers and in turn to 
JEA from their subs, as long as 
documentation was provided that these 
were unavoidable by reasonable 
measure. This decision was based on 
the feedback during the ITN sessions, 
and is in line with other general 
conversations outside of this bid, that 
each vendor has seen and expects to 
continue to see volatility in pricing in 
their supply base. As such, Time 
Manufacturing did increase pricing by 
approximately five percent (5%) based 
on cab & chassis vendor price 
adjustments occurring during the bid.  
 
We did see BAFO price decreases 
from Altec Industries, Inc. and Ring 
Power by approximately three percent 
(3%) and six percent (6%) 
respectively. By calculating both the 
BAFO reductions and BAFO 
increases, an overall BAFO decrease 
was realized of $26,331.00.  
 



02-03-2022 Awards Committee 

 

 

When comparing JEA’s past pricing to 
the proposed winning supplier for each 
respective grouping, JEA’s new 
pricing will be 17.6%, or $689,293.00 
higher based on current market 
conditions for Vehicle Groupings 1, 2, 
3, 5, and 6 which were awarded in 
January 2021 for the FY22 purchases 
and Group 4 last buy was FY21 
purchases. This percentage was 
determined by taking the last price 
paid and comparing those prices to the 
quoted unit prices of this solicitation.  
 
Request approval to award a contract 
to Time Manufacturing Company 
($1,807,661.00) and Altec Industries, 
Inc. ($2,854,202.00), for the purchase 
of twenty-one (21) vehicles for JEA’s 
FY23 aerial duty fleet capital 
requirements, for a total not-to-exceed 
amount of $4,661,863.00, subject to 
the availability of lawfully 
appropriated funds. 

 
 

Total 
Award    $8,943,806.59   

 



JEA AWARDS COMMITTEE  
JANUARY 27, 2022 MEETING MINUTES  

 
The JEA procurement Awards Committee met on January 27, 2022, in person with a WebEx option. 
 
WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 160 199 4252 
WebEx Password: pxP6CqUSt63 

 
Members in attendance were Jenny McCollum as Chief Procurement Officer, Stephen Datz as Chairperson, 
Hai Vu as Vice Chairperson (on site), Laure Whitmer as Budget Representative, Rebecca Lavie  as Office 
of General Counsel Representative; with Laura Dutton, Joe Orfano (on site), and Todd Skinner (on site for 
Ricky Erixton). Unless otherwise indicated, all attendees were via WebEx.  
 
Chair Datz called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m., introduced the Awards Committee Members, and 
confirmed that there was an in-person quorum of the Committee membership present.   
 
Public Comments:  
Chair Datz recognized the public comment speaking period and opened the meeting floor to public 
comments. No public comments were provided by email, phone or videoconference. 

 
Awards: 

 
1. Approval of the minutes from the last meeting (01/20/2022). Chair Datz verbally presented the Committee 

Members the proposed January 20, 2022 minutes as amended.   

MOTION:  Hai Vu made a motion to approve the January 20, 2022 minutes (Award Item 1). The motion 
was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).  

 
The Committee Members reviewed and discussed the following Awards Items 2 - 6:  
 

2. Request approval to award a contract to Engineered Spray Solutions LLC for Sanitary Sewer Manhole 
Structural Rehabilitation and Repair in the amount of $2,100,000.00, subject to the availability of lawfully 
appropriated funds. 

 
MOTION:  Laura Dutton made a motion to approve Award Item 2 as presented in the committee packet. 
The motion was seconded by Hai Vu and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

 
3. Request approval to award a contract to Verizon Wireless for wireless device usage in the amount of 

$5,921,963.44, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 

MOTION:  Todd Skinner made a motion to approve Award Item 3 as presented in the committee packet. 
The motion was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

 
4. Request approval to award a contract increase to Cooper Power Systems LLC for Network Protectors in 

the amount of $3,516,255.30, for a new total not-to-exceed amount of $5,118,673.30, subject to the 
availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
MOTION:  Hai Vu made a motion to approve Award Item 4 as presented in the committee packet. The 
motion was seconded by Todd Skinner and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

 



5. 1410523446 – Request approval to award a contract to Milton J. Wood Fire Protection, Inc. for BBGS 
and KGS CO2 Fire Protection System Upgrades in the amount of $878,625.00, subject to the availability 
of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
MOTION:  Laura Dutton made a motion to approve Award Item 5 as presented in the committee packet. 
The motion was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

 
6. Request approval to award a contract to the developer, Mattamy Jacksonville, LLC for the construction of 

the reclaimed water main and sewer force main by T.G. Utility Company, Inc. for the Rivertown Parcel 
29 project in the amount of $592,848.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
MOTION:  Hai Vu made a motion to approve Award Item 6 as presented in the committee packet. The 
motion was seconded by Todd Skinner and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Informational Item:     
 
No informational items were presented to the Awards Committee. 
 
Ratifications:    
 
No ratifications were presented to the Awards Committee 
 
Public Comments:   
 
No additional public comment speaking period was taken. 
 
Adjournment:   
 
Chair Datz adjourned the meeting at 10:33 a.m. 
 
 
NOTE:  These minutes provide a brief summary only of the Awards Committee meeting.  For additional 
detail regarding the content of these minutes or discussions during the meeting, please review the meeting 
recording.  The recording of this meeting as well as other relevant documents can be found at the link below: 
https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards_Meeting_Agendas_and_Minutes/ 

 
 

https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards_Meeting_Agendas_and_Minutes/


 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #2     February 3, 2022 

Type of Award Request: CHANGE ORDER 
Request #: 359 
Requestor Name: Robiou, Leandro A. 
Requestor Phone: (904) 233-5191  
Project Title: COJ Hart Expressway Modification: Bay Street to Talleyrand Avenue 
Project Number: 8006090 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: N/A 
Scope of Work: 
Construction of approx. 1,136 feet of 16-inch Ductile Iron Pipe (DIP) CL350, 903 feet of 16-inch PVCP 
DR18, 705 feet of 12-inch PVCP DR18, 53 feet of 8-inch PVCP DR18, and 81 feet of 6-inch PVCP DR18 
water main by open-cut method in the Gator Bowl Boulevard corridor with connections to the existing 
JEA water system at each terminus. Install 2 each fire hydrants. Relocate and renew water services and 
connections. 

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: N/A 
Purchasing Agent: King, David 
Is this a Ratification?: NO  
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name Contact 
Name Email Address Phone Amount 

J. B. COXWELL 
CONTRACTING, 
INC. 

J. David 
Coxwell 

tracyk 
@jbcoxwell.com 

6741 Lloyd Road 
West Jacksonville, 
FL 32254 

(904) 
786-1120 $132,339.78 

 

Amount of Original Award: $390,251.39 
Date of Original Award: 01/30/2020 
Change Order Amount: $132,339.78 
New Not-To-Exceed Amount: $522,591.17 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 01/30/2020 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (Expected: August 2022) 
JSEB Requirement: N/A – Project was bid by City of Jacksonville (COJ) 
  



Background/Recommendations: 
Originally approved by Awards Committee on 01/30/2020 in the amount of $390,251.39 to J.B. Coxwell 
Contracting, Inc. A copy of the original award is attached as backup. 

This award request is for a change order to the construction contract of J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. for 
COJ Hart Expressway Modification: Bay Street to Talleyrand Avenue project. After the project was 
awarded, unforeseen contaminated soils were discovered and needed to be removed and replaced in order 
to install the mains. Additionally, new tie in points to larger mains were needed. JEA crews also found an 
active gravity sewer manhole that needs to be kept in service and raised to meet the new grade. The 
change order quotes and summary are attached as backup. Contracted unit price items were used by the 
contractor to create his quote where applicable. 

Request approval to award a change order to J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., for construction services for 
COJ Hart Expressway Modification: Bay Street to Talleyrand Avenue, in the amount of $132,339.78 for 
a new not-to-exceed amount of $522,591.17, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.  

Manager: Sulayman, Mickhael S, Mgr W/WW Project Management 
Director: Conner, Sean M., Dir W/WW Project Engineering & Construction 
VP: Vu, Hai X., VP Water Wastewater Systems 
 
APPROVALS: 
 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative  Date  

 



Coxwell change order break down

Manhole conflict riser 6,318.68$                                 

Water main exploration/location/as-built 3,987.36$                                 
Equipment mobilization 1,511.58$                                 
Additional roadway replacement 3,735.90$                                 

South tie in Qty Bid Total Material increase Total increase
12" PVC Pipe 40 LF 40.07$          1,602.80$                                 -$                                 
12" GV 1 EA 2,718.15$    2,718.15$                                 -$                                 
12x12 tee 1 EA 1,148.66$    1,148.66$                                 416.00$                          416.00$                          
12" sleeve 2 EA 570.67$        1,141.34$                                 247.00$                          494.00$                          
12" 45 bend 2 EA 746.68$        1,493.36$                                 -$                                 
sample taps 2 EA 324.98$        649.96$                                    -$                                 
12" WM removal 50 LF 10.67$          533.50$                                    -$                                 

North Tie in
12" DI Pipe 80 LF 83.10$          6,648.00$                                 19.58$                            1,566.40$                       
Tapping valve assembly 1 EA 12,713.61$  12,713.61$                               -$                                 
12" 45 bend 2 EA 746.68$        1,493.36$                                 -$                                 
12" sleeve 1 EA 570.67$        570.67$                                    247.00$                          247.00$                          
Sample taps 2 EA 324.98$        649.96$                                    -$                                 

Soil Contamination/Remidiation 1 LS 148,000.00$                             

Total 194,916.89$                             2,723.40$                       

Change order total 197,640.29$                   
Remaining in contract 65,300.51$                     
Amount needed for new total 132,339.78$                   

perejl
Highlight

perejl
Highlight









































































































































TITLE:

URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT 
REVITALIZATION & COMPLETE STREETS: 
HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY & 
TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

BID NO. CF-0043-20 (PW)

292 6" PVCP DR-18 801.XIII.I 81  LF 20.00$      1,620.00$     116.00$    9,396.00$     50.20$      4,066.20$      
293 6" X12" TEE- DI MJ 801.XIII.2 1  EA  450.00$    450.00$        191.00$    191.00$        913.66$    913.66$         

294 6" GATE VALVE AND BOX- DI MJ 801.XIV.3 1  EA 950.00$    950.00$        1,210.00$ 1,210.00$     1,108.47$ 1,108.47$      
295 8" PVCP DR-18 801.XIII.I 53  LF 25.00$      1,325.00$     233.00$    12,349.00$   76.07$      4,031.71$      

296 CUT AND REMOVE 8" PIPE 801.III.2.4 8  LF 100.00$    800.00$        266.00$    2,128.00$     64.94$      519.52$         

297 CUT CAP 8" PIPE 801.III.2.2 3  EA 650.00$    1,950.00$     1,400.00$ 4,200.00$     413.01$    1,239.03$      

298 8" SOLID SLEEVE CONNECTION 801.XIV.7 2  EA 1,500.00$ 3,000.00$     3,920.00$ 7,840.00$     400.97$    801.94$         
299 8" 45 DEGREE BEND- DI MJ 801.XIII.2 4  EA 450.00$    1,800.00$     1,071.00$ 4,284.00$     430.10$    1,720.40$      

300 8" GATE VALVE AND BOX- DI MJ 801.XIV.3 2  EA 1,250.00$ 2,500.00$     1,895.00$ 3,790.00$     1,527.57$ 3,055.14$      
301 8"X12" REDUCER- DI MJ 801.XIII.2 1  EA 450.00$    450.00$        890.00$    890.00$        542.12$    542.12$         
302 8"X12" TEE- DI MJ 801.XIII.2 1  EA 1,500.00$ 1,500.00$     1,290.00$ 1,290.00$     953.75$    953.75$         
303 12" PVCP DR-18 801.XIII.I 704  LF 30.00$      21,120.00$   111.00$    78,144.00$   40.07$      28,209.28$    
304 12" DIP CL350 801.XIII.I 142  LF 45.00$      6,390.00$     206.00$    29,252.00$   83.10$      11,800.20$    

305 12" SOLID SLEEVE CONNECTION- DI MJ 801.XIV.7 1  EA 2,000.00$ 2,000.00$     4,203.00$ 4,203.00$     570.67$    570.67$         
306 12" 11 1/4 DEGREE BEND- DI MJ 801.XIII.2 1  EA 2,000.00$ 2,000.00$     1,150.00$ 1,150.00$     717.74$    717.74$         
307 12" 45 DEGREE BEND- DI MJ 801.XIII.2 6  EA 2,000.00$ 12,000.00$   1,433.00$ 8,598.00$     746.68$    4,480.08$      
308 12" X 12" TEE- DI MJ 801.XIII.1 1  EA 2,500.00$ 2,500.00$     1,511.00$ 1,511.00$     1,148.66$ 1,148.66$      

309 12" GATE VALVE AND BOX- DI MJ 801.XIV.3 3  EA 3,500.00$ 10,500.00$   2,849.00$ 8,547.00$     2,718.15$ 8,154.45$      
310 FIRE HYDRANT- DI MJ 801.XIV.I 2  EA 2,000.00$ 4,000.00$     3,313.00$ 6,626.00$     3,206.89$ 6,413.78$      

311 TEMPORARY SAMPLE TAPS
801.XIII.1

2 3  EA 450.00$    1,350.00$     455.00$    1,365.00$     324.98$    974.94$         

312 GROUT FILL 8" WATER MAIN 801.III.2.3 615  LF 5.00$        3,075.00$     30.00$      18,450.00$   4.74$        2,915.10$      
313 FIRE HYDRANT REMOVAL 801.III.3 2  LS 250.00$    500.00$        1,025.00$ 2,050.00$     1,095.31$ 2,190.62$      
314 12" PIPE JOINT RESTRAINTS 801.XIII.6 42  EA 450.00$    18,900.00$   294.00$    12,348.00$   498.33$    20,929.86$    
315 6" PIPE JOINT RESTRAINTS 801.XIII.6 4  EA 150.00$    600.00$        180.00$    720.00$        91.21$      364.84$         
316 8" PIPE JOINT RESTRAINTS 801.XIII.6 3  EA 250.00$    750.00$        213.00$    639.00$        124.60$    373.80$         
317 16" PVCP DR-18 801.XIII.1 41  LF 100.00$    4,100.00$     190.00$    7,790.00$     142.25$    5,832.25$      
318 16" 45 DEGREE BEND - DI MJ 801.XIII.2 4  EA 2,500.00$ 10,000.00$   2,360.00$ 9,440.00$     1,354.71$ 5,418.84$      

319 CUT AND REMOVE 16" PVC WM 801.III.2.4 18  LF 250.00$    4,500.00$     230.00$    4,140.00$     49.98$      899.64$         

320 16" SOLID SLEEVE CONNECTION- DI MJ 801.XIV.7 1  EA 3,000.00$ 3,000.00$     4,965.00$ 4,965.00$     1,080.68$ 1,080.68$      

321 12" SOLID SLEEVE CONNECTION- DI MJ 801.XIV.7 2  EA 2,000.00$ 4,000.00$     4,210.00$ 8,420.00$     570.69$    1,141.38$      
322 12" X12" TEE -DI MJ 801.XII.2 2  EA 2,500.00$ 5,000.00$     1,535.00$ 3,070.00$     1,148.61$ 2,297.22$      

323 12" GATE VALVE AND BOX- DI MJ 801.XIV.3 3  EA 3,500.00$ 10,500.00$   2,850.00$ 8,550.00$     2,718.15$ 8,154.45$      
324 12"X16" REDUCER- DI MJ 801.XIII.2 2  EA 2,000.00$ 4,000.00$     1,385.00$ 2,770.00$     990.85$    1,981.70$      
325 16" DIP CL350 801.XIII.I 1067  LF 125.00$    133,375.00$ 169.00$    180,323.00$ 90.88$      96,968.96$    
326 16" PVCP DR-18 801.XIII.I 903  LF 100.00$    90,300.00$   128.00$    115,584.00$ 61.41$      55,453.23$    

327 16" SOLID SLEEVE CONNECTION- DI MJ 801.XIV.7 1  EA 3,000.00$ 3,000.00$     4,970.00$ 4,970.00$     1,080.68$ 1,080.68$      
328 16" 11 1/4 DEGREE BEND- DI MJ 801.XIII.2 4  EA 2,500.00$ 10,000.00$   1,755.00$ 7,020.00$     1,358.16$ 5,432.64$      
329 16" 22 1/2 DEGREE BEND- DI MJ 801.XIII.2 2  EA 2,500.00$ 5,000.00$     1,698.00$ 3,396.00$     1,287.34$ 2,574.68$      
330 16" 45 DEGREE BEND - DI MJ 801.XIII.2 22  EA 2,500.00$ 55,000.00$   2,294.00$ 50,468.00$   1,354.71$ 29,803.62$    
331 16" 90 DEGREE BEND- DI MJ 801.XIII.2 4  EA 2,500.00$ 10,000.00$   2,051.00$ 8,204.00$     1,491.46$ 5,965.84$      
332 16"X16" TEE-DI MJ 801.XIII.2 2  EA 3,000.00$ 6,000.00$     3,031.00$ 6,062.00$     2,135.73$ 4,271.46$      

333 16" GATE VALVE AND BOX- DI MJ 801.XIV.3 3  EA 4,000.00$ 12,000.00$   6,091.00$ 18,273.00$   6,218.87$ 18,656.61$    

334 TEMPORARY SAMPLE TAPS
801.XIII.1

2 5  EA 450.00$    2,250.00$     443.00$    2,215.00$     324.99$    1,624.95$      
335 16" PIPE JOINT RESTRAINTS 801.XIII.6 35  EA 550.00$    19,250.00$   500.00$    17,500.00$   751.88$    26,315.80$    

336
SPECIFIED IMPORTED ROADWAY 
EMBANKMENT FOR BEDDING/BACKFILL 801.IV.5 560  CY 35.00$      19,600.00$   100.00$    56,000.00$   12.68$      7,100.80$      

Total 390,251.39$      

 JOHNSON BROS 
CORPORATION, A 

SOUTHLAND 
COMPANY 

 SUPERIOR 
CONSTRUCTION 

COMPANY SOUTHEAST, 
LLC 

 J.B. COXWELL 
CONTRACTING, INC. 

PART B-POTABLE WATER

TOTAL PART C BID (ITEM NOS. 321-336) 389,275.00$         492,825.00$         268,824.02$          

TOTAL PART B BID (ITEM NOS. 292-320) 123,630.00$     247,506.00$     121,427.37$      
PART C- POTABLE WATER



 

Formal Bid and Award System 

                                                                                                          Award #3     February 3, 2022  

Type of Award Request: INVITATION TO NEGOTIATE (ITN) 
Request #: 6877 
Requestor Name: Hightower, Justin 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-8357 
Project Title: JEA Heavy Duty Vehicle Procurement Acquisition 
FY22 Project Numbers: 8007352 
FY23 Project Numbers: TBD 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: $2,054,000.00 
Scope of Work: 
The purpose of this Invitation to Negotiate (the "ITN") was to solicit pricing for the purchase of eleven 
(11) heavy duty vehicles for JEA’s FY22 and FY23 requirements.  This purchase is for planned and 
budgeted replacement of JEA’s Fleet Water (Water Replacement – 1 units) and Electric (Electric 
Replacement – 8 units) assets along with expansion units for JEA’s Fleet Water (Water Expansion - 2 
Units) associated with the Fleet Capital Procurement Plan.    
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#:  

Purchasing Agent: Pearson, Kenny 
Is this a Ratification?: NO 
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name  Contact 
Name Email Address  Amount  

CUMBERLAND 
INTERNATIONAL 
TRUCKS OF 
FLORIDA, LLC 

Michael 
O’Brien mobrien@cltte.com 

2110 S Division 
Avenue, Orlando, 

FL 32805 
$810,096.17 

KENWORTH OF 
JACKSONVILLE 

Ed 
Costello edcostello@kwjax.com 

1121 Suemac Road, 
Jacksonville, FL 

32254 
$460,888.00 

ORLANDO 
FREIGHTLINER 

Eamon 
Kealy EKealy@orlandofreightliner.com 

2455 S Orange 
Blossom Trail, 

Apopka, FL 32703 
$1,001,043.00 

 

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $2,272,027.17 
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $918,016.86 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 02/04/2022 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion 

JSEB Requirement: N/A – No JSEBs available 



 

BIDDERS: 

Name  Original 
Amount 

BAFO                     
Amount 

Proposed Award 
Amount 

CUMBERLAND 
INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS OF 
FLORIDA, LLC 

$1,487,152.32  $1,487,152.32 $810,096.17 

KENWORTH OF 
JACKSONVILLE, INC. $1,644,636.00 $1,805,653.00 $460,888.00 

ORLANDO FREIGHTLINTER $1,126,547.00 $1,126,547.00 $1,001,043.00 

NEXTRAN TRUCK CENTERS 
JACKSONVILLE $343,932.00 $348,932.00* $0.00 

ALTEC INDUSTRIES, INC. $134,920.00 $134,920.00 $0.00 
RING POWER CORPORATION $1,384,697.00 $1,384,697.00 $0.00 

 

 

*Nexan Truck Centers Jacksonville’s BAFO was $5,000 higher than their initial bid as they received Cab and Chassis 
manufacturer price increases after the first round and before the second round. In lieu of a later change order request, they 
submitted a price increase of the bid price. This did not impact the bid. 

Background/Recommendations: 
Advertised 10/20/2021.  Eight (8) companies attended the mandatory pre-response meeting on 10/25/2021.  
At the Response opening on 11/23/2021, JEA received six (6) Responses.  
 
The solicitation was processed as an ITN given the complexity of the work found within the solicitation, as 
this was a fleet capital solicitation that involved complex technical requirements. The basis of award is to 
the contract to the highest ranked Respondent for each heavy duty vehicle groupings included in this 
solicitation, and companies were encouraged to bid multiple groupings for efficiency purposes. On 
12/10/2021, negotiations were held with the six (6) shortlisted companies, Cumberland International 
Trucks, Kenworth of Jacksonville, Inc., Nextran Truck Centers Jacksonville, Orlando Freightliner, Altec 
Industries Inc., and Ring Power Corporation.  After the Best and Final Offers (BAFO) were submitted, 
Orlando Freightliner, Cumberland International Trucks, and Orlando Freightliner were deemed the lowest 
cost responsible and responsive Respondents for the heavy duty vehicle groupings included in this 
solicitation.   
 

Vehicle 
Grouping Vehicles Previous 

Pricing Proposed Awardee Proposed Award 

Group 1 Truck 3 Ton 
Utility 11' N/A* Cumberland 

International Trucks $120,818.34 

Group 2 Truck 3 Ton 
Cargo Reel $602,345.00 Orlando Freightliner $680,495.00 

Group 3 Truck 5 Ton 
Cargo Reel $518,328.00 Kenworth of 

Jacksonville, Inc., $460,888.00 

Group 4 
Truck 5 Ton 
Dump 19 
Cubic Yard                                           

$317,522.00 Orlando Freightliner $320,548.00 

Group 5 
Truck 8 Ton / 
Crane 50 Ton 
120 Foot 

N/A** Cumberland 
International Trucks $689,277.83 

*The last time purchased was 2009  **We have never purchased over a 38 Ton Crane 
 
When comparing JEA’s past pricing to the proposed winning supplier, JEA’s new pricing will on average be 
1.4%, or $20,297.15 higher on Groupings 2, 3, and 4 based on current market conditions. This percentage 



 

was determined by taking the last price paid and comparing those prices to the quoted unit prices found 
within this solicitation.  We have excluded groupings 1 due to the item has not been purchased since 2009 
along with excluding grouping 5 as it has never been purchased before and the closest item was a 
considerably different 38 Ton Crane in 2008. 
 
Request approval to award a contract to Orlando Freightliner ($1,001,043.00), Cumberland International 
Trucks of Florida, LLC ($810,096.17), and Kenworth of Jacksonville Inc. ($460,888.00), for the purchase of 
eleven (11) vehicles within the vehicles for JEA’s FY22 and FY23 heavy duty fleet capital requirements, for 
a total not-to-exceed amount of $2,272,027.17, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 
  
Manager: Hightower, Justin – Manager, Fleet Services  
VP: McElroy, Alan – VP of Supply Chain and Operations Support 
 
APPROVALS: 
 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative  Date 
 



AWARD 
CATEGORY

Fiscal Year DESCRIPTION QTY Supplier Name

1 FY23 TRUCK 3 T UTILITY 11' 1.00 ALTEC INDUSTRIES INC

1 FY23 TRUCK 3 T UTILITY 11' 1.00
CUMBERLAND 

INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS

1 FY23 TRUCK 3 T UTILITY 11' 1.00
KENWORTH OF 

JACKSONVILLE, INC.

1 FY23 TRUCK 3 T UTILITY 11' 1.00
ORLANDO 

FREIGHTLINTER

1 FY23 TRUCK 3 T UTILITY 11' 1.00
RING POWER 

CORPORATION

AWARD 
CATEGORY

Fiscal Year DESCRIPTION QTY Supplier Name

2 FY23 TRUCK 3 T CARGO REEL 5.00
CUMBERLAND 

INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS

2 FY23 TRUCK 3 T CARGO REEL 5.00
ORLANDO 

FREIGHTLINTER

AWARD 
CATEGORY

Fiscal Year DESCRIPTION QTY Supplier Name

3 FY23 TRUCK 5 T CARGO REEL 2.00
KENWORTH OF 

JACKSONVILLE, INC.

3 FY23 TRUCK 5 T CARGO REEL 2.00
RING POWER 

CORPORATION

AWARD 
CATEGORY

Fiscal Year DESCRIPTION QTY Supplier Name

4 FY22 TRUCK 5 T DUMP 19 CYD 2.00
KENWORTH OF 

JACKSONVILLE, INC.

4 FY22 TRUCK 5 T DUMP 19 CYD 2.00
NEXTRAN TRUCK 

CENTERS JACKSONVILLE

4 FY22 TRUCK 5 T DUMP 19 CYD 2.00
ORLANDO 

FREIGHTLINTER



AWARD 
CATEGORY

Fiscal Year DESCRIPTION QTY Supplier Name

5 FY23 TRUCK 8 T CRANE/50 T 120' 1.00
CUMBERLAND 

INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS

5 FY23 TRUCK 8 T CRANE/50 T 120' 1.00
KENWORTH OF 

JACKSONVILLE, INC.

5 FY23 TRUCK 8 T CRANE/50 T 120' 1.00
RING POWER 

CORPORATION
11.00

ALTEC INDUSTRIES INC

CUMBERLAND 
INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS

KENWORTH OF 
JACKSONVILLE, INC.

NEXTRAN TRUCK 
CENTERS JACKSONVILLE

ORLANDO 
FREIGHTLINTER

RING POWER 
CORPORATION
Previous Award

Award NTE
FY22 Cash Flow
FY23 Cash Flow
Budget Estimate

Estimated Savings
BAFO Savings

Grand Total



 Budget 
Estimate EXT 

 Previous Pricing  Previous Pricing EXT 
Round 1 Unit 

Price
Round 1 Price Ext

$134,920.00 $134,920.00

$125,000.00 $120,818.34 $120,818.34

$161,017.00 $161,017.00

$125,504.00 $125,504.00

$135,562.00 $135,562.00

 Budget 
Estimate EXT 

 Previous Pricing  Previous Pricing EXT 
Round 1 Unit 

Price
Round 1 Price Ext

$135,411.23 $677,056.15

$635,000.00 $120,469.00 $602,345.00 $136,099.00 $680,495.00

 Budget 
Estimate EXT 

 Previous Pricing  Previous Pricing EXT 
Round 1 Unit 

Price
Round 1 Price Ext

$360,000.00 $259,164.00 $518,328.00 $230,444.00 $460,888.00

$257,460.00 $514,920.00

 Budget 
Estimate EXT 

 Previous Pricing  Previous Pricing EXT 
Round 1 Unit 

Price
Round 1 Price Ext

$198,434.00 $396,868.00

$171,966.00 $343,932.00

$334,000.00 $158,761.00 $317,522.00 $160,274.00 $320,548.00



 Budget 
Estimate EXT 

 Previous Pricing  Previous Pricing EXT 
Round 1 Unit 

Price
Round 1 Price Ext

$600,000.00 $689,277.83 $689,277.83

$786,880.00 $786,880.00

$734,215.00 $734,215.00

Original Bafo Delta in $ Delta in % Award Amount
$134,920.00 $134,920.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

$1,487,152.32 $1,487,152.32 $0.00 0.0% $810,096.17

$1,644,636.00 $1,644,636.00 $0.00 0.0% $460,888.00

$343,932.00 $348,932.00 -$5,000.00 1.5% $0.00

$1,126,547.00 $1,126,547.00 $0.00 0.0% $1,001,043.00

$1,384,697.00 $1,384,697.00 $0.00 0.0%  $                         -   

$1,438,195.00 $1,458,492.15 -$20,297.15 1.4%
$2,272,027.17
$320,548.00

$1,951,479.17
$2,054,000.00

1.4% -$20,297.15
0.0% $0.00



Bafo Unit Price BAFO Ext Total Score Price Score
Evaluated 

Score

BAFO 
Reduction in 

$

134,920.00$            134,920.00$                     89.13% 53.00% 36.13% $0.00

120,818.34$            120,818.34$                     92.53% 60.00% 32.53% $0.00

161,017.00$            161,017.00$                     73.59% 40.04% 33.55% $0.00

125,504.00$            125,504.00$                     92.43% 57.67% 34.76% $0.00

135,562.00$            135,562.00$                     88.74% 52.68% 36.07% $0.00

Bafo Unit Price BAFO Ext Total Score Price Score
Evaluated 

Score

BAFO 
Reduction in 

$

135,411.23$            677,056.15$                     92.53% 60.00% 32.53% $0.00

136,099.00$            680,495.00$                     94.46% 59.70% 34.76% $0.00

Bafo Unit Price BAFO Ext Total Score Price Score
Evaluated 

Score

BAFO 
Reduction in 

$

230,444.00$            460,888.00$                     93.55% 60.00% 33.55% $0.00

257,460.00$            514,920.00$                     89.03% 52.97% 36.07% $0.00

Bafo Unit Price BAFO Ext Total Score Price Score
Evaluated 

Score

BAFO 
Reduction in 

$

198,434.00$            396,868.00$                     79.26% 45.71% 33.55% $0.00

174,466.00$            348,932.00$                     85.27% 54.69% 30.58% -$5,000.00

160,274.00$            320,548.00$                     94.76% 60.00% 34.76% $0.00



Bafo Unit Price BAFO Ext Total Score Price Score
Evaluated 

Score

BAFO 
Reduction in 

$

689,277.83$            689,277.83$                     92.53% 60.00% 32.53% $0.00

786,880.00$            786,880.00$                     85.05% 51.50% 33.55% $0.00

734,215.00$            734,215.00$                     92.15% 56.09% 36.07% $0.00

Budget Comment



Total Savings in 
$

Total Savings 
in % 

(increase is 
+)

Total Savings in 
$

Total Savings 
in % 

(increase is 
+)

-$78,150.00 13%

Total Savings in 
$

Total Savings 
in % 

(increase is 
+)

$57,440.00 -11%

Total Savings in 
$

Total Savings 
in % 

(increase is 
+)

-$3,026.00 1%



Total Savings in 
$

Total Savings 
in % 

(increase is 
+)



Type of Award Request: SINGLE SOURCE 
Requestor Name: Tim Meyer – Construction Specialist 
Requestor Phone: 904-665-4871 
Project Title: N01 CFB HRA Impulse Cleaning System 
Project Number: 8007167 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: $434,283.00 
Scope of Work: 
This request is for the purchase of an impulse cleaning system on the N01 CFB HRA to improve heat 
transfer which would improve overall unit efficiency. 

The Northside Generating Station Circulating Fluidized Bedboilers (CFB’s) heat recovery area (HRA) are 
prone to ash build up, which decreases the thermal efficiency of the HRA, causing the HRA outlet gas 
temperature to be elevated (35 degrees higher than design). This elevated temperature causes increase 
limestone consumption in the air quality control system (AQCS), approximately 9%, and an overall unit heat 
rate degradation for each 1 degree over design at the HRA exit of 2.51 BTU/KWH.  This project is designed 
to bring the HRA exit gas temperature closer to design temperature through by impulse cleaning. 

There are several technologies for ash removal which include detonation (impulse cleaning), soot blowers 
and acoustic wave.  JEA has soot blowers which are maintenance intensive, provide limited overage and 
potentially damage tubes.  Acoustic wave has been used by JEA with limited success in removing build up.  
Based on research detonation (impulse cleaning) is the selected technology and demonstrates a quick return 
on investment (discussed below in justification). 
 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: N/A 
Purchasing Agent: Lovgren, Rodney 
Is this a ratification?: YES 
If yes, explain:                                                          
A $10,000.00 purchase order was placed for the Supplier to book the order and to place materials orders to 
support Unit 1’s upcoming March outage.  Should JEA not proceed with the Award, JEA will be subject up to 
the $10,000.00 cancellation for any materials that cannot be reassigned to other 3RD party projects.  
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name  Contact 
Name  Email Address  Phone  Amount  

POWERPLUS 
CLEANING 
SYSTEMS 

Vince 
Baretto vince@powerpluscs.com 

110 NE WOODBURY STE 
A&B GRAIN VALLEY, MO 
64029 

844-
775-
8727 

$434,283.00 

 

 

Formal Bid and Award System 
 

Award #4      February 3, 2022      

mailto:vince@powerpluscs.com


Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $434,283.00 
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $434,283.00 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 01/26/2022 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (installation complete 3/30/2022) 
JSEB Requirement: N/A – Single Source 
Background/Recommendations: 
JEA previously awarded Sole Source Purchase Order to PowerPlus Cleaning for a single system which 
was slated for Unit 1 05/07/2020.  Due to outage & installation considerations, the unit was installed on 
Unit 2.  This award is for a second (duplicate system) which will be installed on Unit 1.  The previous 
award discusses corrective maintenance issues (cost and labor) associated with sootblowers CFB’s.  The 
previous award is attached as backup. 

There are two systems available for automated online detonation cleaning.  Of those that are available, the 
impulse system from PowerPlus has the least mechanical equipment and moving parts and is a patented 
technology and design using ethylene gas and compressed air with few moving parts.  The other system is 
more complex and requires mixing of natural gas, pure oxygen and pure nitrogen under extremely high 
pressure, has a higher installation cost, operates at higher pressures and presents higher risk to personnel. 
Feedback from other customers indicate satisfaction with the PowerPlus system.   JEA is choosing to move 
forward without a competitive bid due to the extensive vetting of both systems and the result showing the 
lower costs and safer option. It also reduces the maintenance costs by choosing the same unit that was 
previously bought for Unit 2. 

At full load operation, every one-degree F increase in outlet temperature results in a detrimental impact to 
the unit heat rate of 2.51 BTU/KWH. At 35 degrees F over the design temperature, this would be 87.85 
BTU/KWH or 87,850 BTU/MWH.  At full load operation of 310 MW this would result in a loss of 27.234 
mmbtu/hr.  Fuel costs are currently around $2.37/mmbtu so the hourly savings would be approximately 
$64/hr.  Assuming a 70% load factor for the year, the annual savings from operating with an outlet 
temperature of 280F instead of 315F would be around $390K. 

In addition to heat rate savings and reduced maintenance costs, operating with a lower outlet temperature 
will have a positive impact on SDA SO2 capture.  Onsite testing performed by the OEM in 2015 showed 
that proper temperature control at the SDA could result in as much as a 9% reduction in overall limestone 
consumption.  Currently, Limestone associated costs currently account for approximately $0.39 of the 
$2.37/mmbtu cost to operate N01.  A 9% reduction in limestone would result in a savings of about 
$0.03/mmbtu or about $0.28/MWH at full load heat rate.  At a 70% load factor this would provide an 
annual savings of up to $530K.  Totaling this with the potential savings from heat rate improvement and 
subtracting the estimated fuel cost to operate the system of $50K/year, would result in up to $870K/year of 
cost savings resulting in an ROI of less than 1 year. 

The impulse detonators for this project based on installing 14 units, have a price of approximately $31k per 
detonator.  The previous system (also 14 units) was delivered at $419,503.00.  This order is $14,790.00 
higher, considering the market and previous project price, pricing is deemed reasonable. 

Request approval to award a contract to PowerPlus Cleaning Systems for a NGS N01 CFB HRA Impulse 
Cleaning System in the amount of $434,283.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.  

Manager: Akrayi, Jamila R. - Mgr Project Management 



Director: Limbaugh, Margaret Z. - Dir Energy Project Management 
VP: Erixton, Ricky. - VP/GM Energy  

APPROVALS: 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative  Date 
 



   

  

110 NE Woodbury Drive, Suite A & B, Grain valley, MO. 64029 
 

844-775-8727 Toll Free · 816-228-2214 · Powerpluscs.com 

  

 

 

January 20, 2022 
 

JEA-Northside Generating Station  

4377 Heckscher Drive 

Jacksonville, FL. 3226-3099 

 

Subj: IMPULSE® Cleaning System Recommendation-Unit 1 Boiler 

  

Attn: Tim Meyers 
 

Dear Mr. Meyers; 

In response to your recent request, please accept the following updated proposal with pricing for the 

IMPULSE Cleaning System to be installed on your unit 1 CFB Boiler.   
 

Installation Recommendation 
Based upon a review of the boiler specifications, dimensional data and the problem areas indicated in 

our discussions, we would recommend the installation of fourteen (14) IMPULSE cleaners. Installed at 

the elevations indicated below on opposing sides of the boiler.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



110 NE Woodbury Drive, Suite A & B, Grain valley, MO. 64029 

844-775-8727 Toll Free · 816-228-2214 · Powerpluscs.com 

 

 

Page 02 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed Installation Arrangement-Backed through Soot Blower Opening 

Utilize our standard mounting tube assembly welded to the sidewall over the existing soot blower port, 

back the middle bell section through vessel wall and bolt the bell section into place onto the mounting 

plate that mates with the tube flange.   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

IMPULSE Generator (Straight Version)  

55 1/2”  

1410 MM 

29 3/8”  

760 MM 

31 5/8”  

800 MM 

116 1/2” OAL 

2960 MM 

“C” Bell Section  “B” Bell Section  Combustion Tube  

“Standard” Mounting 

Tube/Flange 

Part # 823-0128 



110 NE Woodbury Drive, Suite A & B, Grain valley, MO. 64029 

844-775-8727 Toll Free · 816-228-2214 · Powerpluscs.com 

 

 

Page 03 

IMPULSE Cleaning System Solid State Controller 
 

The IMPULSE System Controller coordinates all of the operations for the IMPULSE cleaner.   
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Graphic Interface/Programming Screen 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

                           System Monitoring Screen 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

� Solid state components provide 

greater reliability and allow for 

easy replacement and repair.  

� Intuitive and informative graphic 

user interface 

� Monitoring capability for gas and 

airline pressures. 

� Gas Leak Detection 

� Very robust multi-spark ignition 

system. 



110 NE Woodbury Drive, Suite A & B, Grain valley, MO. 64029 

844-775-8727 Toll Free · 816-228-2214 · Powerpluscs.com 

 

 

Page 04 

System Summary Screen  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

IMPULSE System Configuration 

Gas Leak Detection 

Sensor located here 

Unit 1 North 

Unit 2 South 

Unit 3 North 

Unit 5 North 

Unit 7 North 

Unit 9 North 

Unit 10 South 

Unit 8 South 

Unit 6 South 

Unit 4 South 



110 NE Woodbury Drive, Suite A & B, Grain valley, MO. 64029 

844-775-8727 Toll Free · 816-228-2214 · Powerpluscs.com 

 

 

Page 05 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

System Pricing 

   14 IMPULSE® Cleaning Systems (Consists of the follo wing parts:) 

Quantity Part Number Description Discounted Price Total   

14 839-0180 
IMPULSE Cleaning Combustion Chamber With 

required component parts (listed below)                                                                                      
$17,950.00  $251,300.00  

14 840-0004 Igniter Control Module  $7,760.00  $108,640.00  

14 840-0005 Exciter Module   Included Included 

14 840-0075 Igniter (Spark Plug), MultiSpark Included Included 

14 840-0010 Exciter/Igniter Connection Cable, Mil-Spec Included Included 

14 839-0059 1” NPT Air Hose, Flexible, SS 49” Length Included Included 

14 822-0669 1" Air Solenoid Valve, 120V/24VDC  Included Included 

14 822-0072 1" Air Regulator,  Parker/WATTS Included Included 

14 822-0070 1" Air Filter, Parker/WATTS Included Included 

14 822-0064 1" NPT Ball Valve, Brass  Included Included 

14 900-0255 Fuel Regulator GP 1-STG, 1/2", 400 PSI, 0-250 In-Line Included Included 

14 839-0019 Gas Line, 1/4" X 25 1/2" Flex Hose, Braided 304 SS Included Included 

14 840-0065 Detonation Sensor (0-150 PSI) Included Included 

15 840-0060 M12 Connection Cable, Pressure Transducer, 6M Included Included 

14 840-0900 1/2" Ball Valve, Stainless Steel (for fuel line) Included Included 

    Sub-Total (system without main CPU and fuel Leak detection)  $359,940.00  
 

 

 

Main CPU Controller with Leak Detection Circuit (Can Control up to 20 IMPULSE Cleaning Systems) 

1 840-0003 IMPULSE Cleaner CPU Main Controller   $11,450.00  $11,450.00  

1 840-0080 
Fuel Leak Detection Kit (includes Low flow switch, 

safety valves)  
$ 2,050.00 $ 2,050.00 

1 840-0070 Gas Line, pressure sensor (0-500 PSI) $363.00  $ 363.00 

2  840-1000 Central Communication Hub, 8 port  $ 890.00 $ 1,780.00 

  Total Cleaning System  $375,583.00  
 

Gas Leak Detection Sensor Kit 840-0080 

Fuel Line from 

Bottle Rack 

Supply Fuel Line to 

IMPULSE Cleaners 

840-0085 

Ultra Low-Flow Switch 

Senses .18 SCFM flow rate 

  

 

839-0083 

Fuel Header Shut Off Valve-Installed 

just after main fuel line header 

Normally Closed Valve 

Closes when low flow sensor 

indicates a leak 

 

839-0083 Slip Stream Fuel 

Isolation Valve 

Normally Closed Valve 

Opens 10 seconds before 

each station cycles   



110 NE Woodbury Drive, Suite A & B, Grain valley, MO. 64029 

844-775-8727 Toll Free · 816-228-2214 · Powerpluscs.com 

 

 

Page 06 

Additional Required Mounting Components 

14 823-1322 Bell B-Section; Cast 310 Stainless Steel $ 1,330.00 $18,620.00 

14 TBD 
Bell C-section, 310 Stainless Steel-Modified with 

additional bracing and supports and ceramic coated 
$1,720.00 $24,080.00 

14 823-0128 Mounting Tube/Flange Carbon Steel, 9" dia. $ 450.00 $ 6,300.00 

  Total System Pricing with Mounting Components $424,583.00  
 

Terms and Conditions for Purchase 

1) Based on current inventory levels, these parts can ship in approximately 4-6 weeks, however longer lead 

times may apply based on availability at the time of order.   

2) Quote is valid for 30 days and may be modified or withdrawn by PowerPlus Cleaning Systems prior to 

receipt of buyers acceptance and exclude any applicable duties or taxes.   

3) Payment terms are net 30 days based upon credit acceptance.   

4) Material will be shipped Ex Works, shipping point.  At Buyer's option, pre pay and add shipping is available 

and add will reflect carriers' rates prior to any rebates or other discounts.   

5) This quote is subject to the Seller Terms & Condition of Sale, which are incorporated by reference. 

 

End User is responsible to provide all labor and materials required to mount cleaning system on boiler.  
 

The following conditions and tasks must be completed prior to commissioning the system: 

1) Mounting and Electrical connection of IMPULSE cleaner control system. 

2) Mounting of the IMPULSE cleaner combustion chamber on the boiler and installation of all fuel, air and control 

system connections.  

3) Delivery of the required Ethylene C2H4 gas. (Estimated Quantity required will be two 30# tanks of Ethylene 

gas, per IMPULSE cleaner, per month) 

4) Installation of Ethylene fuel rack in accordance with all applicable federal/local standards and all piping of 

Ethylene to the designated IMPULSE cleaner location(s) has been completed.  

5) Fuel system has been successfully leak tested.  

 

Commissioning, Supervision and/or Start-up Service   

(Min. 5 Days recommended for this project) 

Total for 5 days of Commissioning startup and O&M training  
Pricing includes travel and lodging expenses.  Overtime and weekends will be billed at a 50% premium.  

$ 9,700.00 

Commissioning Service- Onsite start up, system programming, supervision and training. $2,500.00/1st Day  

Additional consecutive 8 hour days will be charged at $1,800.00 per day.                            $1,800.00/Day  

Prior to onsite commissioning visit, the following facility work must be completed by customer for all 

IMPULSE cleaning systems shipped to location: 
 

1) Verification that all shipped components are onsite and installed in the designated locations. 

2) A 1” air-supply line has been installed and plumbed to IMPULSE Cleaning System.   

3) Ethylene (C2H4) fuel rack has been setup, plumbed and leak tested per site code to IMPULSE cleaner. 

4) All 120VAC electrical lines have been installed per site code and power supply has been connected to each 

controller location. 

5) Arrangement for onsite electrical technician to be available throughout commissioning to address any 

potential issues during start-up.  

6) Arrangement for onsite plumbing technician to be available throughout commissioning to address any 

potential issues during start-up.   



110 NE Woodbury Drive, Suite A & B, Grain valley, MO. 64029 

844-775-8727 Toll Free · 816-228-2214 · Powerpluscs.com 

 

 

Page 07 

7) Arrangement for onsite maintenance and management personnel to be available for orientation and 

training on use and operation of IMPULSE Cleaning System.   

 

We appreciate your interest in the IMPULSE cleaning system and look forward to reviewing this proposal 

with you in greater detail. 

 

If you should have any questions, please call me toll free at 844 775 8727, or e mail me at 

Vince@Powerpluscs.com. I will be contacting you by phone in the near future to discuss this proposal. 
 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 
 

Vince Barreto  

PowerPlus Cleaning Systems 







N01 CFB HRA IMPULSE CLEANING SYSTEM INSTALLATION – PROJECT DEFINITION 

 1 

T E C H N I C A L  M E M O R A N D U M   
 
Index Number 060-211 – N01 CFB HRA Impulse Cleaning System 
Installation ($1,099,810) 

PREPARED FOR: Capital Budget Planning  

PREPARED BY: David Biruk  

DATE: 1/7/2021  

Project Summary 
This project is to install an impulse cleaning system on the N01 CFB HRA to improve heat transfer 
which would improve overall unit efficiency.  The expected return on investment is under 2 years. 

Introduction & Background 
The Northside Generating Station circulating fluidized bed boilers (CFB’s) were built with a 
parallel pass primary superheat (PSH) and reheat (RH) section followed by an economizer section.  
This area of the boiler, also called the heat recovery area (HRA), captures heat from the boiler exit 
gas in order to superheat steam and improve overall efficiency.  The design temperature for exit gas 
from the boiler air heaters is 280F at full load.  Our unit currently runs with an average air heater 
outlet temperature of approximately 315F at full load.  At full load operation, every 1 degree F over 
design has a heat rate degradation of 2.51 BTU/KWH. 

 

HRA 

PSH 

RH 

Economizer 



N01 CFB HRA IMPULSE CLEANING SYSTEM INSTALLATION – PROJECT DEFINITION 

 2 

After exiting the air heater, the flue gas moves through the air quality control system (AQCS).  The 
AQCS consists of a spray dryer absorber (SDA) that removes SO2 and a baghouse which removes 
particulate.  The SDA works by spraying an ash slurry that contains free lime into the flue gas 
stream as droplets.  The calcium in the free lime reacts with SO2 forming a solid particle which is 
then removed as fly ash.  In order for this reaction to occur, the ash slurry droplets must contain 
moisture so in order to optimize the SO2 removal process it is ideal to keep the slurry wet as long as 
possible while it is in the flue gas stream while still drying it out before it reaches the baghouse.   

The SDA was designed to have an inlet temperature of 280F at full load.  Temperatures greater than 
280F cause the slurry to dry out faster than it should in the gas path reducing SDA efficiency and 
increasing limestone consumption in the boiler.  The SDA OEM performed testing on the JEA 
SDA’s in 2015 and determined that improved temperature control in the SDA could result in a 9.2% 
reduction in limestone consumption. 

 

The main contributing factor to the excess temperature at the air heater outlet is buildup in the 
HRA preventing proper heat transfer.  The CFB’s were built with an array of soot blowers.  The 
soot blowers remove enough ash to keep the gas path clear but do not remove the ash that builds 
up between the tubes.  The ash that builds up between the tubes forms an insulating layer that 
prevents heat transfer.  Concerns about the buildup have resulted in attempts to remove the 
buildup by setting off explosive charges in the HRA during outages.  Though this does remove 
some of the buildup, it is only a small percentage of what is there overall. 

     

    Buildup between tubes     Scale buildup on tubes 



N01 CFB HRA IMPULSE CLEANING SYSTEM INSTALLATION – PROJECT DEFINITION 

 3 

It was recommended that we look into the impulse cleaning system from PowerPlus cleaning 
systems for our HRA as other companies have had great success with this system.  The system was 
installed on N02 in the fall of FY21.  The system is still in the tuning and testing phase but early 
indications are positive.  There are various classes of online cleaning systems that exist in the 
industry.  This system is classified as a detonation type system.  Traditional systems have largely 
been sootblowers that inject steam into the gas path using a retractable lance.  Some of the main 
disadvantages of these types of systems are that the steam only provides line of sight cleaning, the 
steam can cause tube erosion and sootblower systems can be maintenance intensive.  The JEA CFB’s 
each have 36 sootblowers. 

Another type of online cleaning system uses acoustic waves to remove buildup.  These systems 
provide a constant frequency that is meant to shake ash off of boiler surfaces.  JEA has installed one 
of these systems in the past and found that the acoustic cleaning systems do not do a good job of 
removing our type of buildup.  Because of the constituents in our ash and our operating 
temperatures, the ash can tend to somewhat fuse together requiring more force to dislodge it than 
what is provided by an acoustic cleaning system. 

Detonation type systems provide a large periodic pressure pulse that does a better job of dislodging 
buildup.  The forces from the detonation are omnidirectional and move around the entire surface of 
the tubes.  Though detonation systems have increased in popularity, there are few systems that 
provide automated online detonation cleaning and even those systems have some major differences 
between them. 

Justification 
Since 1/1/2017 there have been 85 PWO’s for corrective maintenance on the CFB’s.  Many of these 
individual PWO’s addressed issues with multiple sootblowers and this number does not include 
routinely scheduled PM’s.  The total cost of maintenance of the sootblowers for both CFB’s was 
over $280K for that three year time period of which nearly $200K was for just N01.  Maintining the 
existing sootblower systems has been very labor intensive and expensive. 

The impulse cleaning system will be much less labor intensive and less expensive to maintain.  The 
N01 CFB has 36 sootblowers.  These sootblowers have many large moving parts, valves, steam 
lines, etc. that require a lot of maintenance.  The lances often brake off when extended into the 
boiler and have to be replaced.  Since the impulse cleaning system is omnidirectional instead of line 
of site like the sootblowers, only 14 impulse generators are required.  The only moving parts on the 
impulse system are small solenoid valves that open and close to inject air and fuel into the impulse 
generator.  The only part of the impulse generator that extends into the boiler is a small horn that is 
fixed to the boiler door and does not move.   

Besides high maintenance costs, the existing soot blower system does not do an adequate job of 
keeping the HRA on the boiler clean for optimal heat transfer.  The design outlet temperature for 
the boiler is 280F but the average boiler outlet temperature is around 315F.  At full load operation, 
every 1 degree F increase in outlet temperature results in a detrimental impact to the unit heat rate 
of 2.51 BTU/KWH.  At 35 degrees F over the design temperature, this would be 87.85 BTU/KWH 
or 87,850 BTU/MWH.  At full load operation of 310 MW this would result in a loss of 27.234 
mmbtu/hr.  Fuel costs are currently around $2.37/mmbtu so the hourly savings would be 
approximately $64/hr.  Assuming a 70% load factor for the year, the annual savings from operating 
with an outlet temperature of 280F instead of 315F would be around $390K 

In addition to heat rate savings and reduced maintenance costs, operating with a lower outlet 
temperature will have a positive impact on SDA SO2 capture.  Onsite testing performed by the 
OEM in 2015 showed that proper temperature control at the SDA could result in as much as a 9% 



N01 CFB HRA IMPULSE CLEANING SYSTEM INSTALLATION – PROJECT DEFINITION 

 4 

reduction in overall limestone consumption.  Limestone associated costs currently account for 
approximately $0.39 of the $2.37/mmbtu cost to operate N01.  A 9% reduction in limestone would 
result in a savings of about $0.03/mmbtu or about $0.28/MWH at full load heat rate.  At a 70% load 
factor this would provide an annual savings of up to $530K.  Summing this with the potential total 
savings from heat rate improvement and subtracting the estimated fuel cost to operate the system 
of $25K/year would result in up to $895K/year of cost savings resulting in an ROI of less than 2 
years. 

There are few systems available for automated online detonation cleaning.  Of those that are 
available, the Impulse system from PowerPlus appears to be the simplest to install and operate.  It 
uses plant air and ethylene (C2H4).  A similar system by Explosion Power called the Shock Pulse 
Generator requires oxygen bottles, Nitrogen bottles and natural gas supply lines requiring many 
additional valves and pipe runs as well as having additional complexity.  The impulse system is 
much simpler and feedback from users of the system has indicated that they are extremely satisfied 
with it. 

Scope  
Installation to be completed by GC contractor 

1) Mounting and 120 VAC Electrical connection of IMPULSE cleaner control system. 

2) Mounting of the IMPULSE cleaner combustion chamber on the boiler and installation of all 
fuel, air and control system connections. 

3) Run piping from tube trailer to all piping of Ethylene to the designated IMPULSE cleaner 
location(s)  

4) Leak test fuel system and make any required repairs or corrections. 

Commissioning to be completed with JEA support 

1) Arrangement for JEA electrical, I&C and mechanical technician to be available throughout 
commissioning to address any potential issues during start-up. 

2) Arrangement for onsite maintenance and management personnel to be available for 
orientation and training on use and operation of IMPULSE Cleaning System. 



N01 CFB HRA IMPULSE CLEANING SYSTEM INSTALLATION – PROJECT DEFINITION 

 5 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



N01 CFB HRA IMPULSE CLEANING SYSTEM INSTALLATION – PROJECT DEFINITION 

 6 

Implementation Schedule  
N01 CFB HRA Impulse 

Cleaning System 
Installation 

FY 2022 

 Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep 
Engineering – Design 
Duration = 30 Days 

X            

             
Procurement – Bid 
Duration = 120 Days 

 X X X X        

             
Construction 
Duration =  90 Days 

    X X X      

             
Closeout 
Duration = 30 Days 

       X     

 

Project Management & Delivery 

Stage Project 
Definition 

30% 
Conceptual 

Design 

100%  
Final Design Bid Construction 

To Project 
Delivery 

Reliability 
Engineering 

B&V 
/ Reliability 
Engineering 

B&V 
/ Reliability 
Engineering 

Project 
Management  

Project 
Management 

 OPB Established  Trend   Trend  Trend  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



N01 CFB HRA IMPULSE CLEANING SYSTEM INSTALLATION – PROJECT DEFINITION 

 7 

Cost Estimate and Expenditure Forecast ($1,099,810) 
Pricing for materials was based vendor quotes and previous costs for a similar project 

 

 

 
Risks 
Modifications to the boiler doors need to be reviewed carefully to ensure the doors can still 
function to provide outage access without excess additional effort.  Proper protocol for 
handling of gas bottles needs to be followed to prevent accidental discharge of ethylene 
gas.  
Security Signoff 
Does this project have potential Security impacts such as fencing, camera, monitoring, etc.? 
 
No 
 

Project: N01 CFB Backpass Impulse Cleaning System Author: David Biruk
Facility: NGS PWO Number:

Date: 1/7/2021 Rev. No.
ID:

Direct Construction Cost
Contractor Direct Cost Material Labor Equipment Other/Sub-Cont. TOTAL
    Totals From Details $450,000 $0 $0 $500,000 $950,000

Contingency  10% $0 $0 $0 $50,000 $50,000
Total Contractor Direct Costs $450,000 $0 $0 $550,000 $1,000,000

JEA Direct Cost
    Totals From Details $0 $7,500 $1,500 $0 $9,000

Contingency  0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total JEA Direct Costs $0 $7,500 $1,500 $0 $9,000
Additional Direct Cost

JEA Contract Contingency  0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
 Total Direct Construction Costs $450,000 $7,500 $1,500 $550,000 $1,009,000

JEA Cost 
Labor Sub-Cont. TOTAL

Project Management/Support 5.0% $50,450 $50,450
Engineering 2.0% $20,180 $20,180
Services During Construction 0.0% $0 $0
Miscellaneous 2.0% $20,180 $20,180

 Total JEA Costs $0 $90,810 $0 $0 $90,810

Total Budgetary Project Cost $450,000 $98,310 $1,500 $550,000 $1,099,810

$769,867 $1,649,715

BUDGETARY PROJECT COST OPINION

Accuracy Range

FY TOTAL
Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep

Project Budget
JEA Cost & Engineering $30,310 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $15,000 $16,000 $16,000 $3,000 $99,810
Equipment/Fabrication $450,000 $450,000
Construction/Project $150,000 $200,000 $200,000 $550,000
Project Closeout $0
TOTAL $30,310 $6,500 $456,500 $6,500 $165,000 $216,000 $216,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,099,810

Quarterly Cash Flow 1st 
Quarter $15,219 2nd 

Quarter $35,511 3rd 
Quarter $532,688 4th 

Quarter $0

PROJECTED CASH FLOW BY MONTH FOR FISCAL YEAR FY 2022



N01 CFB HRA IMPULSE CLEANING SYSTEM INSTALLATION – PROJECT DEFINITION 

 8 

Date: ____________ 
 

Revision History 

Name Date Version Revision Notes 
    
    
    
    

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CP: ________________________________________________________  Revision #: _______ 
             Date:____________ 
 
Scope Approval –The signatures below represent approval for this project.  The groups represented 
must approve in writing changes to the scope, cost, or schedule, prior to implementing those changes.   
 
__________________________ ___________  __________________________ ___________ 
Corporate Planning   Date  O&M     Date 
 
_____________________________________  __________________________ ___________ 
Outreach    Date  Environmental   Date 
 
_____________________________________  __________________________ ___________ 
Others Signature   Date  Others Signature   Date 
 
Rev 1 Description:  
   
Schedule Effect:   
Cost Effect:   
Approvals: 
 
___________________________________  __________________________ ___________ 
Corporate Planning   Date  O&M     Date 
 
__________________________ __________  __________________________ ___________ 
Outreach    Date  Environmental   Date 
 
__________________________ __________  __________________________ ___________ 



N01 CFB HRA IMPULSE CLEANING SYSTEM INSTALLATION – PROJECT DEFINITION 

 9 

Others Signature   Date  Others Signature   Date 
 
Rev 2 Description:  
   
 
Schedule Effect:   
Cost Effect:   
Approvals: 
 
__________________________ __________  __________________________ ___________ 
Corporate Planning   Date  O&M     Date 
 
__________________________ __________  __________________________ ___________ 
Outreach    Date  Environmental   Date 
 
__________________________ __________  __________________________ ___________ 
Others Signature   Date  Others Signature   Date 
 



Approved by the JEA Awards Committee 

     Date:  05/07/2020          Item#  5 

Type of Award Request: SOLE SOURCE 
Requestor Name: Tim Meyer – Construction Specialist 
Requestor Phone: 904-665-4871 
Project Title: N01 CFB HRA Impulse Cleaning System 
Project Number: 8006276 

Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: $409,803.00 
Scope of Work: 
This request is for the purchase of an impulse cleaning system on the N01 CFB HRA to improve heat 
transfer which would improve overall unit efficiency. 

The Northside Generating Station Circulating Fluidized Bedboilers (CFB’s) heat recovery area (HRA) are 
prone to ash build up, which decreases the thermal efficiency of the HRA, causing the HRA outlet gas 
temperature to be elevated (35 degrees higher than design). This elevated temperature causes increase 
limestone consumption in the air quality control system (AQCS), approximately 9%, and an overall unit heat 
rate degradation for each 1 degree over design at the HRA exit of 2.51 BTU/KWH.  This project is designed 
to bring the HRA exit gas temperature closer to design temperature through by impulse cleaning. 

There are several technologies for ash removal which include; detonation (impulse cleaning), soot blowers 
and acoustic wave.  JEA has soot blowers which are maintenance intensive, provide limited overage and 
potentially damage tubes.  Acoustic wave has been used by JEA with limited success in removing build up.  
Based on research detonation (impulse cleaning) is the selected technology and demonstrates a quick return 
on investment (discussed below in justification). 

This project will positively affect JEA Measures of Value: 

• Customer Value: Plant upgrades, provide right sized system improvements which minimize cost to
the customer, while maintaining service levels, increasing overall value of the utility to the customer. 

• Environmental Value: Project that increase plant efficiency, causing less use of resources fuel &
limestone and lessen the utilities impact on the environment (creation of byproducts).

• Financial Value: Correctly planned & timed upgrades to the plant, make the best use of capital
resources, while keeping the plant within design limitations, which provides a better return on
investment and creates financial value.

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: N/A 
Purchasing Agent: Lovgren, Rodney 
Is this a ratification?: NO 
If yes, explain:             N/A 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #5   May 07, 2020     



RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name Contact 
Name Email Address Phone Amount 

POWERPLUS 
CLEANING 
SYSTEMS 

Vince 
Baretto vince@powerpluscs.com 

110 NE WOODBURY STE 
A&B GRAIN VALLEY, MO 
64029 

844-
775-
8727 

$409,803.00 

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $409,803.00 
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $409,803.00 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 04/30/2020 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (installation complete 12/30/2020) 
JSEB Requirement: N/A – Sole Source 
Background/Recommendations: 
Since 01/01/2017 there have been 85 PWO’s for corrective maintenance on the CFB’s.  Many of these 
individual PWO’s addressed issues with multiple sootblowers and this number does not include routinely 
scheduled PM’s.  The total cost of maintenance of the sootblowers for both CFB’s was over $280K for that 
three year time period, of which nearly $200K was for just N01.  Maintaining the existing sootblower 
systems has been very labor intensive and expensive. 

There are two systems available for automated online detonation cleaning.  Of those that are available, the 
impulse system from PowerPlus has the least mechanical equipment and moving parts and is a patented 
technology making it a sole source purchase.  Feedback from other customers indicate satisfaction with the 
Power Plus system. The PowerPlus system uses ethylene gas and compress air and is a patented design 
with few moving parts.  The other system has a more complex system that requires mixing of natural gas, 
pure oxygen and pure nitrogen under extremely high pressure, has a higher installation cost, is more 
complex, operates at higher pressures and presents higher risk to personnel.  As a result JEA has selected 
the sole source technology of the Power Plus system. 

At full load operation, every 1 degree F increase in outlet temperature results in a detrimental impact to the 
unit heat rate of 2.51 BTU/KWH. At 35 degrees F over the design temperature, this would be 87.85 
BTU/KWH or 87,850 BTU/MWH.  At full load operation of 310 MW this would result in a loss of 27.234 
mmbtu/hr.  Fuel costs are currently around $2.37/mmbtu so the hourly savings would be approximately 
$64/hr.  Assuming a 70% load factor for the year, the annual savings from operating with an outlet 
temperature of 280F instead of 315F would be around $390K. 

In addition to heat rate savings and reduced maintenance costs, operating with a lower outlet temperature 
will have a positive impact on SDA SO2 capture.  Onsite testing performed by the OEM in 2015 showed 
that proper temperature control at the SDA could result in as much as a 9% reduction in overall limestone 
consumption.  Currently, Limestone associated costs currently account for approximately $0.39 of the 
$2.37/mmbtu cost to operate N01.  A 9% reduction in limestone would result in a savings of about 
$0.03/mmbtu or about $0.28/MWH at full load heat rate.  At a 70% load factor this would provide an 
annual savings of up to $530K.  Summing this with the potential total savings from heat rate improvement 
and subtracting the estimated fuel cost to operate the system of $50K/year would result in up to 
$870K/year of cost savings resulting in an ROI of less than 1 year. 

mailto:vince@powerpluscs.com


The impulse detonators for this project based on installing 14 units, have a price of approximately $30k per 
detonator.  With an estimated one year ROI, pricing is deemed acceptable. 

Request approval to award a contract to Power Plus Cleaning Systems for a NGS N01 CFB HRA Impulse 
Cleaning System in the amount of $409,803.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

Manager: Akrayi, Jamila R. - Mgr Project Management 
Director: Limbaugh, Margaret Z. - Dir Energy Project Management 
Sr. Director Acs, Gabor - Sr Dir Engineering & Projects 
VP: Anders, Caren B. - VP/GM Energy 

APPROVALS: 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date 

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative Date 

05/07/2020

5/7/2020



 
Formal Bid and Award System 

 Award #5       February 3, 2022 
 

Type of Award Request: MISCELLANEOUS 
Requestor Name: Davis, Deanna L. - Manager Development 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-8451 
Project Title: 2020-2839 Rivertown Parcel 47 
Project Number: 2020-2839 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Award Estimate: $1,337,620.00 
Scope of Work: 
This project consists of 2,000 LF of 12-inch water main, 2,050 LF of 12-inch reclaim water main, 
2,800 LF of 4-inch sewer force main, and a duplex lift station with pony pump. 

Purchasing Agent: King, David 
Is this a ratification?: NO 
If yes, explain: 
 
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name Contact 
Name Email Address Phone Amount 

MATTAMY 
JACKSONVILLE 
LLC/DIRTWORKS 
JAX 

Shane 
Haslauer 

shaslauer 
@prosserinc.com 

13901 Sutton Park Drive S. 
Suite 200 
Jacksonville, FL 32224  

904-899-
6981 $1,369,819.08 

 

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $1,369,819.08 
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $1,369,819.08 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 02/15/2022 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (Estimated: September 2022) 
JSEB Requirement: N/A - Developer reimbursement 
BIDDERS: 

Name Amount 
MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC/DIRTWORKS JAX $1,369,819.08 
GRIMES UTILITIES, INC. $1,576,685.00 

 

Background/Recommendations: 
The Rivertown Parcel 47 project is part of the Rivertown Developer Utility Service Agreement dated 
December 22, 2004, which outlines that certain JEA system improvements are reimbursable to the 
Developer. Per Exhibit D of the Agreement, JEA will reimburse the Developer, Mattamy 
Jacksonville LLC, for the improvements associated with the Rivertown Parcel 47 Project. This 
project 2,000 LF of 12-inch water main, 2,050 LF of 12-inch reclaim water main, 2,800 LF of 4-inch 
sewer force main, and a duplex lift station with pony pump. 



 
 

The developer requested bids for all the utility work and the project was awarded based upon the 
lowest lump sum total. Mattamy Jacksonville, LLC publicly bid the project and received two Bids. 
All of the Bidders to Mattamy Jacksonville, LLC are listed above, with Dirtworks Jax being the 
lowest Bidder. The bid is approximately 2.4% more than JEA's estimate and deemed reasonable. 

Request approval to award a contract to the developer, Mattamy Jacksonville, LLC for the 
construction of the reclaimed water main and sewer force main by Dirtworks Jax for the Rivertown 
Parcel 47 project in the amount of $1,369,819.08, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated 
funds.  

Director: Zammataro, Robert J. (Rob) - Dir W/WW Planning & Development 
VP: Vu, Hai X. - VP Water Wastewater Systems  

APPROVALS: 
 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative Date 
 









perejl
Highlight











Item Description Unit Qty Dirtworks Unit Qty Grimes Utilities Unit Qty JEA Unit Qty
Low Bidder 

1 Water Main 12" PVC LS 1 348,510.80 LS 1 381,330.00 LS 1 259,678.00 LS 1
2000 LF

2 Reclaimed Water Main 12" PVC LS 1 305,364.80 LS 1 334,500.00 LS 1 279,052.00 LS 1
2045 LF  

3 Force Main 4" PVC LS 1 202,631.00 LS 1 290,505.00 LS 1 202,425.00 LS 1
2791 LF

4 Duplex Lift Station LS 1 513,312.48 LS 1 570,350.00 LS 1 596,465.00 LS 1
w/pony pump

Total 1,369,819.08 1,576,685.00 1,337,620.00
32,199.08

BID FORM- SCHEDULE OF VALUES

RiverTown Parcel 47- Public Utilities Bid Tab
Project



 

 Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #6    February 3, 2022 

Type of Award Request: CHANGE ORDER 
Requestor Name: Bides, Arthur R. 
Requestor Phone: (904) 580-0899 

Project Title: Engineering Services for the Lofton Oaks Water Treatment Plant (WTP) 
Improvements Project 

Project Number: 8004391 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: $75,000.00 
Scope of Work: 
The scope of work for this solicitation is to provide engineering services, including design, permitting and 
services during construction for the improvements to the Lofton Oaks WTP. The plant’s major equipment 
has reached the end of serviceable life and needs to be replaced. 
  
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 119-17 
Purchasing Agent: Kruck, Daniel R. 
Is this a Ratification?: NO  
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name Contact 
Name Email Address Phone Amount 

CONSTANTINE 
ENGINEERING, 
LLC 

Kart Vaith kvaith@tcgeng.com 

100 Center Creek 
Road, Suite 108 St. 
Augustine, FL 
32084 

(904) 562-
2185 $73,474.56 

 

Amount of Original Award: $342,800.00 
Date of Original Award: 06/21/2018 
Change Order Amount: $73,474.56 
List of Previous Change Order/Amendments: 

CPA #  Amount  Date  Reason 

175193 $19,675.00 11/30/2018 Additional evaluation of the well and well pump. 

175193 $114,096.25 03/28/2019 Design changes due to larger tank and higher capacity 
pumps required. 

175193 $14,120.00 05/19/2019 Additional services required to obtain a landscape 
variance based on comments by Nassau County. 

175193 $76,977.00 09/03/2020 Additional permitting related design services and services 
during construction. 

 

New Not-To-Exceed Amount: $641,142.81 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 
Begin Date: 08/02/2018 
End Date: Project Completion (Expected: July 2023) 



JSEB Requirement: Ten Percent (10%) Evaluation Criteria 
Comments on JSEB Requirements: 
Original Award 
J. Collins Engineering (Mechanical/Piping) – 4.32% 
R.E. Holland (Survey) – 3.94% 
CSI-Geo (Geotechnical) – 1.90% 
Total: 10.16% 
 
1st Change Order 
N/A 
 
2nd Change Order 
Four Waters Engineering (Civil/Mechanical) – 42.87% 
CSI Geo (Geotechnical) – 5.92% 
Total: 48.79% 
 
3rd Change Order 
Solid Rock Engineering Consultants, Inc. (Landscape Design) – 68% 
 
4th Change Order 
N/A 
 
This Change Order 
N/A 
Background/Recommendations: 
Originally approved by Awards Committee on 06/21/2018 in the amount of $342,800.00 to Constantine 
Engineering Inc. On 11/30/2018 an administrative change order was approved in the amount of 
$19,675.00 for well quality verification and a pump replacement evaluation. On 03/28/2019, a change 
order was approved by the Awards Committee in the amount of $114,096.25 for additional design 
directed by JEA to increase redundancy and resiliency at the plant. On 05/19/2019, an administrative 
change order was approved in the amount of $14,120.00 for additional landscape design as the result of 
requirements from the Nassau County permit department. Lastly, on 09/03/2020, the Awards Committee 
approved a change order for additional design work related to permitting and services during 
construction. Copies of the previous awards are attached for reference. 

The project was put on hold from December 2020 until now, due to capital budget concerns. However, 
the project has been re-started due to the increased growth in Yulee/Nassau County. This change order 
request is to update the design documents, specifications, permits, and bid documents from the 2020 JEA 
standards to the 2022 JEA standards. The previously negotiated hourly rates were increased by the 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) to develop the rates used in this amendment. 

Request approval to award a change order to Constantine Engineering, LLC. for additional engineering 
for the Lofton Oaks Water Treatment Plant Improvements Project in the amount of $73,474.56, for a new 
not-to-exceed amount of $641,142.81, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.  

Manager: DiMeo, Elizabeth A. - Mgr W/WW Project Management 
Director: Conner, Sean M. - Dir W/WW Project Engineering & Construction 
VP: Vu, Hai X. - VP Water Wastewater Systems 
 
APPROVALS: 
 



______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative  Date  

 



Approved by the JEA Awards Committee 

   Date:  09/03/2020          Item#  3 

 Formal Bid and Award System 

Award # 3       September 3, 2020 

Type of Award Request: CHANGE ORDER 
Requestor Name: Gaines, Brian A. 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-6246
Project Title: Lofton Oaks Water Treatment Plant (WTP) - Improvements
Project Number: 8004391
Project Location: JEA
Funds: Capital
Budget Estimate: N/A
Scope of Work: 
The scope of work for this solicitation is to provide engineering services, including design, permitting and 
services during construction for the improvements to the Lofton Oaks WTP. The plant’s major equipment has 
reached the end of serviceable life and needs to be replaced. 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 119-17 
CPA #: 175193 
Purchasing Agent: Kruck, Daniel 
Is this a Ratification?: YES 
A ratification of $15,024.50 is included in this award amount. 

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name Contact 
Name Email Address Phone Amount 

CONSTANTINE 
ENGINEERING 
INC. 

Kart Vaith kbaith@tcgeng.com 
311 SR16, St. 
Augustine, FL 
32080 

(904) 562-
2185 $76,977.00 

Amount of Original Award: $342,800.00 
Date of Original Award: 06/21/2018 
Change Order Amount: $76,977.00 
List of Previous Change Order/Amendments: 

Date Amount Reason 
11/30/2018 $19,675.00 Additional evaluation of the well and well pump. 

04/12/2019 $114,096.25 Design changes due to larger tank and higher capacity 
pumps required. 

07/03/2019 $14,120.00 Additional services required to obtain a landscape variance 
based on comments by Nassau County. 

New Not-To-Exceed Amount: $567,668.25 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 

mailto:kbaith@tcgeng.com


Begin Date: 08/02/2018 
End Date: Project Completion (Expected: September 2023) 
JSEB Requirement: Ten Percent (10%) Evaluation Criteria 
Comments on JSEB Requirements: 
Original Award 
J. Collins Engineering (Mechanical/Piping) – 4.32%
R.E. Holland (Survey) – 3.94%
CSI-Geo (Geotechnical) – 1.90%

Previous Change Orders 
Four Waters Engineering (Civil/Mechanical) – 42.87% 
CSI Geo (Geotechnical) – 5.92% 

This Change Order 
N/A 
Background/Recommendations: 
Originally approved by Awards Committee on 06/18/2018 in the amount of $342,800.00 to Constantine 
Engineering, Inc. Previous contract change orders were approved due to changes in design requirements 
by JEA and Nassau county. A copy of the previous awards are attached as backup. 

Negotiations were successfully completed with Constantine Engineering for additional work. This 
includes permitting work required by Nassau county, bid phase services and services during construction. 
Due to the previous design scope changes, the increase for bid phase services and the services during 
construction are needed. These previous changes also required additional permitting work with Nassau 
County. The land use permit changed, and comments received from Nassau County required additional 
design changes. This effort was not captured in any of the previous amendments. The hourly rates used in 
this amendment are the same as originally negotiated. A copy of the negotiated fee is attached as backup. 

The details of this amendment spend are below: 
• FY20: $15,024.50
• FY21: $0.00
• FY22: $39,617.50
• FY23: $22,335.00

Request approval to award a change order to Constantine Engineering, Inc. for additional services related 
to Nassau County permitting requirements, and expanded bid and construction phase services for the 
Lofton Oaks WTP - Improvements project in the amount of $76,977.00 for a new not-to-exceed amount 
of $567,668.25, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

Manager: Phillips, Brian R. – Mgr W/WW Project Management 
Director: Conner, Sean M. – Dir W/WW Project Engineering & Construction 
Chief: Hai, Vu X. – Interim GM Water Wastewater Systems 

APPROVALS: 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date 

______________________________________________ 

09/03/2020

Steven Elmore 09/03/2020

Steven Elmore



Budget Representative Date 















Scope of Services for Lofton Oaks WTP Improvements

Engineering 
Manager/EOR

Lead Mechanical 
Engineer

QA/QC  
Manager

Lead Structural 
Engineer

Lead 
Electrical/I&C 

Engineer
SR CADD Tech Engineering 

Intern Clerical/Admin Expenses HOURS/
TASK

TOTAL FEE/
TASK

TASK $234 $218 $218 $192 $192 $125 $103 $75 $
1 PROJECT MANAGMENT 12 0 0 0 0 0 12 8 32 4,642.56$                   
1 TASK 1 LABOR FEE 2,808.00$           -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                 1,235.52$           599.04$            -$                4,642.56$                   

TASK 1 HOURS 12 0 0 0 0 0 12 8 0 32
TASK 1 TOTAL 4,643.00$                  

17 ADDITIONAL PERMITTING WORK  
17.1 Meeting with JEA to review updated standards and impacts to the design 8 0 0 0 0 0 8 2 18 2,845.44$                   
17.1 Revise design to reuse one of the old pumps 8 0 0 0 8 0 8 2 26 4,384.64$                   
17.2 Revise final plans to Issue for Bid (IFB) 16 12 4 16 16 80 40 12 196 28,396.16$                 
17.3 Revise final specifications to IFB 16 8 4 8 8 0 24 8 76 12,513.28$                 
17.4 Update the CDD Report 8 6 2 2 2 0 24 8 52 7,458.88$                   
17.5 Update the 100% Cost Estimate 4 2 0 2 2 0 16 4 30 4,089.28$                   
17.6 Meeting with JEA to review IFB documents 3 3 0 0 3 0 4 2 15 2,496.00$                   

17 TASK 17 LABOR FEE 14,742.00$         6,770.40$           2,184.00$         5,387.20$         7,503.60$           9,984.00$         12,767.04$         2,845.44$         -$                62,183.68$                 
TASK 17 HOURS 63 31 10 28 39 80 124 38 0 413

TASK 17 TOTAL 62,184.00$               
18 ADDITIONAL PERMITTING WORK  

18.1 Additional coordination with Nassau County as the plans will be revised 8 0 0 0 0 0 12 4 24 3,407.04$                   

18.2
Provision eight (8) sets of 24”x36” plans signed and sealed by the Engineer of 
Record 8 0 0 2 2 0 0 8 20 3,240.64$                   

18 TASK 18 LABOR FEE 3,744.00$           -$                  -$                 384.80$            384.80$              -$                 1,235.52$           898.56$            -$                6,647.68$                   
TASK 18 HOURS 16 0 0 2 2 0 12 12 0 44

TASK 18 TOTAL 6,648.00$                  

TOTAL PROJECT LUMP SUM 21,294.00$       6,770.40$         2,184.00$       5,772.00$       7,888.40$         9,984.00$       15,238.08$       4,343.04$       -$               73,474.56$               
 TOTAL PROJECT HOURS 91 31 10 30 41 80 148 58 0 489

Scope Definition

Attachment A
JEA

LOFTON OAKS WTP IMPROVEMENTS (CONTRACT NO. 175193)
Fee Estimate - Amendment 5

Lofton Oaks WTP Improvements Page 1of 1 2/3/2022



   
 

 

Formal Bid and Award System 

                                                                                                          Award #7      February 3, 2022  

Type of Award Request: INVITATION TO NEGOTIATE (ITN) 
Requestor Name: Hightower, Justin 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-8357 
Project Title: JEA Aerial Duty Vehicle Procurement Acquisition 
FY22 Project Numbers: N/A 
FY23 Project Numbers: TBD 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: $4,623,000.00 
Scope of Work: 
The purpose of this Invitation to Negotiate (the "ITN") was to solicit pricing for the purchase of twenty-
one (21) aerial duty vehicles for JEA’s FY23 requirements.  This purchase is for planned and budgeted 
replacement of (20 units) JEA’s Energy assets and JEA’s Fleet Expansion plan (1 unit) associated with 
the Fleet Capital Procurement Plan.    
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 1410464046-22 
Purchasing Agent: Pearson, Kenny 
Is this a Ratification?: NO 
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name  Contact 
Name Email Address  Amount  

ALTEC 
INDUSTRIES, INC. 

Chuck 
Martin 

chuck.martin@altec.com 
2106 S Riverside 

Rd, St. Joseph, MO 
64507 

$2,854,202.00 

TIME 
MANUFACTURING 
COMPANY 

Nathen 
Barton 

NathenBarto@versalift.com 
1200 Texas Central 

Parkway, Waco, 
TX 76712 

$1,807,661.00 

 

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $4,661,863.00 
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $0.00 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 02/03/2022 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion 
JSEB Requirement: N/A – No JSEBs available 

BIDDERS: 

Name  Original Bid 
Amount 

BAFO                     
Amount 

Proposed Award 
Amount 

ALTEC INDUSTRIES, INC. $5,022,228.00 $4,874,218.00 $2,854,202.00 
RING POWER CORPORATION $5,663,101.00 $5,293,765.00 $0.00 
TIME MANUFACTURING COMPANY $3,281,245.00 $3,455,131.00* $1,807,661.00 

 

 



 

*Time Manufacturing’s BAFO was $173,886.00 higher than their initial bid as they received Cab and Chassis manufacturer price 
increases after the first round and before the second round. In lieu of a later change order request, they submitted a price increase of 
the bid price. 

Background/Recommendations: 
Advertised 10/20/2021.  Three (3) companies attended the mandatory pre-response meeting on 10/25/2021.   
At the Response opening on 11/23/2021, JEA received three (3) Responses.  
 
The solicitation was processed as an ITN given the complexity of the work found within the solicitation, as 
this was a fleet capital solicitation that involved complex technical requirements along with ever evolving 
supply chain issues. The basis of award is to the contract to the highest ranked Respondent for each aerial 
duty vehicle groupings included in this solicitation, and companies were encouraged to bid multiple 
groupings for efficiency purposes. On 12/10/2021, negotiations were held with the three (3) shortlisted 
companies, Altec Industries, Inc., Ring Power Corporation, and Time Manufacturing Company.  After the 
Best and Final Offers (BAFO) were submitted, Altec Industries, Inc. and Time Manufacturing Company 
were deemed the lowest cost responsible and responsive Respondents for the six (6) aerial duty vehicle 
groupings.  A copy of the detailed bid analysis is attached as backup and the proposed award breakout by 
vehicle grouping is identified below: 
 

Vehicle 
Grouping Vehicles Previous 

Awardee 
Previous 
Pricing 

Proposed 
Awardee Proposed Award 

Group 1 
Truck 1 Ton 
Extended Cab 4X4 
Bucket Tele 40' 

Time 
Manufacturing 

Company 
$408,288.00 

Time 
Manufacturing 

Company 
$1,441,400.00 

Group 2 
Truck 3 Ton 
Extended Cab 
Derrick Digger 50' 

Altec 
Industries, 

Inc. 
$1,094,000.00 

Altec 
Industries, 

Inc. 
$944,472.00 

Group 3 Truck 2 Ton 
Bucket Cut-In 40' 

Time 
Manufacturing 

Company 
$275,786.00 

Time 
Manufacturing 

Company 
$578,616.00 

Group 4 
Truck 3 Ton 
Extended Cab 
Bucket 55' 

Altec 
Industries, 

Inc. 
$222,702.00* 

Altec 
Industries, 

Inc. 
$265,049.00 

Group 5 

Truck 3 Ton 
Extended Cab 
Bucket Material 
Handler 55' 

Time 
Manufacturing 

Company 
$464,564.00 

Altec 
Industries, 

Inc. 
$1,360,515.00 

Group 6 

Truck 3 Ton 
Extended Cab 
Over Center 
Bucket Material 
Handler  55' 

Time 
Manufacturing 

Company 
$752,538.00 

Altec 
Industries, 

Inc. 
$284,166.00 

*Group 4 last buy was FY21, all others are FY22 last buy. 
 
It should be noted for Group 5, Time Manufacturing Company was the lowest cost Respondent, but Altec 
Industries, Inc. was the overall highest total score due to a higher evaluated score which offset being 
$1,133.00 higher in cost.  
 
As noted earlier Supply Chain disruptions have plagued the automobile industry in 2021 and is continued to 
progress through 2022 and possibly 2023. JEA has tried to adapt to the market to ensure supply of assets, 
and one such adaption is that while traditionally price increases are not afforded to bidders during the BAFO 
round, this was an accommodation allowed to all bidders as long as it was unplanned price increases from 
subs. We would also allow future change orders where documented increases could be passed through to the 
suppliers and in turn to JEA from their subs, as long as documentation was provided that these were 
unavoidable by reasonable measure. This decision was based on the feedback during the ITN sessions, and is 
in line with other general conversations outside of this bid, that each vendor has seen and expects to continue 
to see volatility in pricing in their supply base. As such, Time Manufacturing did increase pricing by 



 

approximately five percent (5%) based on cab & chassis vendor price adjustments occurring during the bid. 
We did see BAFO price decreases from Altec Industries, Inc. and Ring Power by approximately three 
percent (3%) and six percent (6%) respectively. By calculating both the BAFO reductions and BAFO 
increases, an overall BAFO decrease was realized of $26,331.00.  
 
When comparing JEA’s past pricing to the proposed winning supplier for each respective grouping, JEA’s 
new pricing will be 17.6%, or $689,293.00 higher based on current market conditions for Vehicle Groupings 
1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 which were awarded in January 2021 for the FY22 purchases and Group 4 last buy was 
FY21 purchases. This percentage was determined by taking the last price paid and comparing those prices to 
the quoted unit prices of this solicitation.  
 
Request approval to award a contract to Time Manufacturing Company ($1,807,661.00) and Altec 
Industries, Inc. ($2,854,202.00), for the purchase of twenty-one (21) vehicles for JEA’s FY23 aerial duty 
fleet capital requirements, for a total not-to-exceed amount of $4,661,863.00, subject to the availability of 
lawfully appropriated funds. 

  
Manager: Hightower, Justin – Manager, Fleet Services 
VP: McElroy, Alan – VP of Supply Chain and Operations Support 
  
 
APPROVALS: 
 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date 
  

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative  Date 
 



Item Name Item Description Supplier Name

Asset 1 in 
Grouping Qty

 Budget Estimate 
EXT 

 Previous Pricing 
 Previous Pricing 

EXT Round 1 Unit Price Round 1 Price Ext BAFO Ext Bafo Unit Price
BAFO 

Reduction in $
Total 

Savings in $

Total 
Savings in % 
(increase is 

+)
Supplier's Price 

Score

Supplier's 
Evaluation 

Score Total Score

Group 1 

TRUCK 1 T EXT CAB 
4X4 BUCKET TELE 
40'

ALTEC INDUSTRIES 
INC 8  $           1,384,000.00  $              137,500.00  $           1,100,000.00 $181,603.00 $1,452,824.00 $1,441,400.00 $180,175.00 $11,424.00

53.16% 34.50% 87.66%

Group 1 

TRUCK 1 T EXT CAB 
4X4 BUCKET TELE 
40'

RING POWER 
CORPORATION 8  $           1,384,000.00  $              137,525.00  $           1,100,200.00 $188,042.00 $1,504,336.00 $1,406,224.00 $175,778.00 $98,112.00

54.79% 28.41% 83.20%

Group 1 

TRUCK 1 T EXT CAB 
4X4 BUCKET TELE 
40'

TIME 
MANUFACTURING 
COMPANY 8  $           1,384,000.00  $              136,096.00  $           1,088,768.00 $153,699.00 $1,229,592.00 $1,293,896.00 $161,737.00 -$64,304.00 -$205,128.00 18.84%

60.00% 30.54% 90.54%

Item Name Item Description Supplier Name

Asset 1 in 
Grouping Qty

 Budget Estimate 
EXT 

 Previous Pricing 
 Previous Pricing 

EXT Round 1 Unit Price Round 1 Price Ext BAFO Ext Bafo Unit Price
BAFO 

Reduction in $
Total 

Savings in $

Total 
Savings in % 
(increase is 

+)
Supplier's Price 

Score

Supplier's 
Evaluation 

Score Total Score

Group 2

TRUCK 3 T EXT CAB 
DERRICK DIGGER 
50'

ALTEC INDUSTRIES 
INC 3  $              870,000.00  $              273,500.00  $              820,500.00 $333,945.00 $1,001,835.00 $944,472.00 $314,824.00 $57,363.00 -$123,972.00 15.11%

60.00% 35.14% 95.14%

Group 2

TRUCK 3 T EXT CAB 
DERRICK DIGGER 
50'

RING POWER 
CORPORATION 3  $              870,000.00  $              288,257.00  $              864,771.00 $417,168.00 $1,251,504.00 $1,169,883.00 $389,961.00 $81,621.00

45.68% 28.08% 73.76%

Group 2

TRUCK 3 T EXT CAB 
DERRICK DIGGER 
50'

TIME 
MANUFACTURING 
COMPANY 3  $              870,000.00  $              282,292.00  $              846,876.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Item Name Item Description Supplier Name

Asset 1 in 
Grouping Qty

 Budget Estimate 
EXT 

 Previous Pricing 
 Previous Pricing 

EXT Round 1 Unit Price Round 1 Price Ext BAFO Ext Bafo Unit Price
BAFO 

Reduction in $
Total 

Savings in $

Total 
Savings in % 
(increase is 

+)
Supplier's Price 

Score

Supplier's 
Evaluation 

Score Total Score

Group 3
TRUCK 2 T BUCKET 
CUT-IN 40'

ALTEC INDUSTRIES 
INC 3  $              642,000.00  $              151,700.00  $              455,100.00 $201,066.00 $603,198.00 $578,616.00 $192,872.00 $24,582.00 52.43% 34.82% 87.25%

Group 3
TRUCK 2 T BUCKET 
CUT-IN 40'

RING POWER 
CORPORATION 3  $              642,000.00  $              154,752.00  $              464,256.00 $202,521.00 $607,563.00 $567,939.00 $189,313.00 $39,624.00 53.67% 28.43% 82.10%

Group 3
TRUCK 2 T BUCKET 
CUT-IN 40'

TIME 
MANUFACTURING 
COMPANY 3  $              642,000.00  $              137,893.00  $              413,679.00 $164,132.00 $492,396.00 $513,765.00 $171,255.00 -$21,369.00 -$100,086.00 24.19%

60.00% 30.54% 90.54%

Item Name Item Description Supplier Name

Asset 1 in 
Grouping Qty

 Budget Estimate 
EXT  Previous Pricing 

 Previous Pricing 
EXT Round 1 Unit Price Round 1 Price Ext BAFO Ext Bafo Unit Price

BAFO 
Reduction in $

Total 
Savings in $

Total 
Savings in %

Supplier's Price 
Score

Supplier's 
Evaluation 

Score Total Score

Group 4
TRUCK 3 T EXT CAB 
BUCKET 55'

ALTEC INDUSTRIES 
INC 1  $              244,000.00  $              222,702.00  $              222,702.00 $272,090.00 $272,090.00 $265,049.00 $265,049.00 $7,041.00 -$42,347.00 19.02% 60.00% 34.50% 94.50%

Group 4
TRUCK 3 T EXT CAB 
BUCKET 55'

RING POWER 
CORPORATION 1  $              244,000.00  $                           -   $319,055.00 $319,055.00 $298,247.00 $298,247.00 $20,808.00 52.48% 28.41% 80.89%

Group 4
TRUCK 3 T EXT CAB 
BUCKET 55'

TIME 
MANUFACTURING 
COMPANY 1  $              244,000.00  $                           -   $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Item Name Item Description Supplier Name

Asset 1 in 
Grouping Qty

 Budget Estimate 
EXT 

 Previous Pricing 
 Previous Pricing 

EXT Round 1 Unit Price Round 1 Price Ext BAFO Ext Bafo Unit Price
BAFO 

Reduction in $
Total 

Savings in $

Total 
Savings in % 
(increase is 

+)
Supplier's Price 

Score

Supplier's 
Evaluation 

Score Total Score

Group 5
TRUCK 3 T EXT CAB 
BUCKET/MH 55'

ALTEC INDUSTRIES 
INC 5  $           1,220,000.00  $              234,900.00  $           1,174,500.00 $279,413.00 $1,397,065.00 $1,360,515.00 $272,103.00 $36,550.00 -$199,105.00 17.14% 59.75% 34.50% 94.25%

Group 5
TRUCK 3 T EXT CAB 
BUCKET/MH 55'

RING POWER 
CORPORATION 5  $           1,220,000.00  $              240,005.00  $           1,200,025.00 $326,774.00 $1,633,870.00 $1,527,315.00 $305,463.00 $106,555.00 52.36% 28.41% 80.77%

Group 5
TRUCK 3 T EXT CAB 
BUCKET/MH 55'

TIME 
MANUFACTURING 
COMPANY 5  $           1,220,000.00  $              232,282.00  $           1,161,410.00 $256,725.00 $1,283,625.00 $1,354,850.00 $270,970.00 -$71,225.00

60.00% 30.54% 90.54%

Item Name Item Description Supplier Name

Asset 1 in 
Grouping Qty

 Budget Estimate 
EXT 

 Previous Pricing 
 Previous Pricing 

EXT Round 1 Unit Price Round 1 Price Ext BAFO Ext Bafo Unit Price
BAFO 

Reduction in $
Total 

Savings in $

Total 
Savings in % 
(increase is 

+)
Supplier's Price 

Score

Supplier's 
Evaluation 

Score Total Score

Group 6
TRUCK 3 T EXT CAB 
OC BUCKET/MH 55'

ALTEC INDUSTRIES 
INC 1  $              263,000.00  $              252,150.00  $              252,150.00 $295,216.00 $295,216.00 $284,166.00 $284,166.00 $11,050.00 -$33,320.00 13.28% 60.00% 34.50% 94.50%

Group 6
TRUCK 3 T EXT CAB 
OC BUCKET/MH 55'

RING POWER 
CORPORATION 1  $              263,000.00  $              256,507.00  $              256,507.00 $346,773.00 $346,773.00 $324,157.00 $324,157.00 $22,616.00 51.56% 28.41% 79.97%

Group 6
TRUCK 3 T EXT CAB 
OC BUCKET/MH 55'

TIME 
MANUFACTURING 
COMPANY 1  $              263,000.00  $              250,846.00  $              250,846.00 $275,632.00 $275,632.00 $292,620.00 $292,620.00 -$16,988.00

58.21% 30.54% 88.75%

Original Bafo Delta in $ Delta in % Award Amount Budget Comment
ALTEC INDUSTRIES 
INC $5,022,228.00 $4,874,218.00 $148,010.00 -2.9% $2,854,202.00
RING POWER 
CORPORATION $5,663,101.00 $5,293,765.00 $369,336.00 -6.5%  $                 -   
TIME 
MANUFACTURING 
COMPANY $3,281,245.00 $3,455,131.00 -$173,886.00 5.3% $1,807,661.00

Increase from Cab 
and Chassis Price 
Increases

Previous Award $3,957,905.00 $4,656,198.00 -$698,293.00 17.6%
Award NTE $4,661,863.00
FY22 Cash Flow $0.00
FY23 Cash Flow $4,661,863.00
Budget Estimate $4,623,000.00
Estimated Savings 17.6% -$698,293.00
BAFO Savings 0.6% $26,331.00


	01d Agenda Overview Minutes Awards 02-03-2022 v2
	00a JEA Awards Meeting Opening Screen (Camacho)
	Slide Number 1

	01a Awards Agenda 02-03-2022
	DATE: Thursday, February 3, 2022
	Open Discussion: N/A

	01b Awards Overview 02-03-2022
	01c Awards Minutes 01-27-2022
	02a Change Order - COJ Hart Expressway Modification Bay St to Talleyrand Ave - JB Coxwell
	02b Change Order quote breakdown - COJ Hart Expressway Modification Bay St to Talleyrand Ave - JB Coxwell
	Hart Expwy change order 1 materials, quantities and totals R1
	Sheet1


	02d Original Award CPA 187725 J B Coxwell Contracting Inc
	01d Agenda Overview Minutes Awards 01-30-20
	04b JB Coxwell Bids
	04c COJ Hart Expressway Modification Bay St to Talleyrand Ave Bid Summary
	04d JEA Portion Hart Bridge expressway Modification Bay Street to Tallyrand Ave


	03a - FY22 and FY23 Fleet Heavy Duty Vehicle Procurement 1410462846
	03b - 1410462846-22 - FY22  FY23 Fleet Heavy Duty Vehicle Summary
	Bid Summary

	04a Powerplus Impulse Award
	04b Powerplus Quote
	04c Powerplus Single Source
	04d Powerplus PD - PRF060-211 - PD
	Project Summary
	Introduction & Background
	Justification
	Scope
	Implementation Schedule
	Project Management & Delivery
	Cost Estimate and Expenditure Forecast ($1,099,810)

	04e Powerplus Previous Award
	05a Impulse Cleaning Award - Sole Source

	05a Misc - 2020-2839  Rivertown Parcel 47 - Mattamy Jacksonville-Dirtworks Jax
	05b Dirtworks Jax Bid Submission
	05c Bid Tab Summary - Rivertown Parcel 47
	Sheet1

	06a Change Order - Lofton Oaks - Constantine Engineering
	06b Previous Awards - Constantine - Lofton Oaks
	01f Signed Awards 09-03-2020.pdf
	03a 119-17 Change Order - Lofton Oaks - Constantine Eng

	06b Previous Awards - Costantine - Lofton Oaks.pdf

	06c Fee Table - Lofton Amendment
	Lofton Oaks WTP Fee

	07a Aerial Duty Vehicle Award 1410464046

	07b Aerial Bid1410464046 Backup
	1st & 2nd Round Comparison




